The Prodigal Son Returns to the arms
of his Father

The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

6107 ¥ITOLD()
JONAdVY dHL

Price £1.10




1. The son receives his father’s 2. He spends money wildly,
blessing and money bags. freely.

3. He eats, drinks, dresses

with abandon.

The Prodigal Son Returns

4. He’s spent all his father’s

money and he’s reduced
to feeding pigs. He would
be glad to eat their swill.

. He returns poor and naked

to his father’s house. His
father is waiting for him
with open arms.

. COVER: He kneels before

his father in sorrow. His
father embraces him in
open welcome.

These 1926 windows are
in an ancient church in
Aurland, Norway.



(&35%;*:::><:::—”——‘\4>
}.

As our harvest festival services approach it is good to be reminded that the

Dear Friends,

bible has an enormous amount to say about agriculture. Much of it is about
( how we should respond to God’s generous provision. Whilst the farmer
ploughs and sows, fertilizes, reaps and mows, it is God who grows. The

Israelites right from the time of their first harvest after taking possession of
the Promised Land, were instructed to give the first fruits of the harvest to
God. By doing so they were acknowledging where the fruit originally came
from and how utterly dependent they were upon God’s provision.

The bible contains instructions about not harvesting crops right up to the edge of the field, but unlike
today this had nothing to do with protecting wildlife or EU set aside regulations, this was to allow the poor
to glean, that is to gather the left overs. God was saying — “These crops belong to all my people, my
provision is so generous that there is sufficient food for everyone.” And that’s true today, there is sufficient
food available if we are prepared to ensure its fair distribution. This is what our harvest festivals should be
about; celebrating and thanking God for his kind provision and ensuring that the fruits of His harvest are
shared with others. As we auction our harvest gifts and donate the proceeds to charities, or as we deliver
produce to local Food Banks, we are declaring God’s love for his world.

The harvest festival service in each of our churches is an opportunity to give thanks. We give thanks to
God for his generous provision and for the beautiful abundance of the land. We also give thanks to all
those who work so hard on the farms that surround us in Radnorshire.

Mark

Deadline

The deadline for submitting material

/
for the November edition is
15th October 2019

Please keep your submissions to

FESTI\/ALS under 200 words.

Online:
Beguildy, Fri, Oct 4, 7pm Evancoyd, Sat, Oct 12, 7pm The Radnor is also available at
Whitton, Sun, Oct 6, 9.30am  Heyope, Sun, Oct 13, 6pm www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk
Knighton, Sun, Oct 6, 11am Joint Service at Knucklas
Baptist Chapel

Colva, Sun, Oct 6, 2.30pm
Cascob, Sun, Oct 6, 3pm
Bleddfa, Sun, Oct 6, 7pm

Heyope, Fri, Oct 11, 6.30pm
Harvest Supper at Knucklas

Cost:
£10 for the year (10 issues)
£1.10 for individual copies.

New Radnor, Sun, Oct 13, 6pm
Llangunllo, Sun, Oct 20, 5.30pm
Llanf N M, Sat, Oct 26, 7pm

Community Centre




Glyn Griffiths

Doors - Windows
Kitchens - Wardrobes
Staircases - Floors
Roof Work
Buildings Repairs
Maintenance

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

L]

Tel: 01547 520037
07966 521280

CHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,
Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.1.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience
Honest and reliable
Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

General Carpentry
and
Maintenance
also

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren
Tel: 01544 350602 or
Mob: 07929 824560

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Furniture Maker
Llangunllo

S oD

Experienced maker of distinguished furniture
Restorer of antiques | Period Joiner
Carving and wood turning
Website: www.paulnorthwood.co.uk

Email: handmade@paulnorthwood.co.uk

01547 550284
NICK BARTHOLOMEW Oak Tree
BUILDING Funeral Services
RENOVATION Local independent family owned funeral directors
AND JOINERY b it Cmatontie
07799 832628 Contact day ornight
6 Castle Close,
0 1 544 2 6772 7 Eardisley, ;{erefordshire.
HR3 6NL

nickbart@btinternet.com
www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

Tel: 01544 327829

“We promise to care for you and those you love”




East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts

Clergy:

Revd Canon Mark Beaton ...........cccceeevviiiiiieeennnee, revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ..................... 01544 350342

The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS Monday is Mark’s day off.

Revd Petra Goodband................ccoveiiiiieiiiiiiiiee, petra.beresfordwebb@yahoo.com ........... 07966 799546

The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG Friday is Petra’s day off 01547 529254
Retired Clergy:

Revd John Hanna...........cccoooviiiiiiii rojohanna@waitrose.com ..................... 01547 529296

Canon John Greaves ............cccooecvvvviieeeiiiiiieeeeenns jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ............... 01547 530152
NSM Clergy:

Revd Christobel Hargraves .................cccccceeeeeeeeenl. hargraves391@btinternet.com .............. 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:

Christine Gould .........c.coviiiiiiiiiiiieeei e philandchrisgould@gmail.com............... 01544 350437

The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2S5Y
Beacon Hill Benefice:

Beguildy .......ccccovvviiiiinnn.n. Phil Fourie .................. philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ......... 07900348054
Bleddfa .........ccoovvieeiiinnen. Michael Westrip ......... vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ..................... 01547 528315
Heyope/Knucklas ............ Judy North .................. judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ........................ 01547 529165
Llangunllo ........................ [sabel Morris ............... mramorris@btconnect.com .................. 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
Cascob ....ovvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, Norma Olds.................. normaolds@btinternet.com .................. 01547 560331
Knighton ...............c.eeeee. Jean Shuker .................. jeanpike960@btinternet.com................ 01547 520946
Norton .........cccvveeeeeeen.... Helen Ackland ............ oldgrannaryl7@talktalk.net..................... 01544 267073
Pilleth ...........oooeeii Peter Hood .................. hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ..................... 01547 560272
Whitton ........oeevviiiiinnnnnn. Colin Pugh .................. colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ..................... 01547 560209
New Radnor Group:
Colva .....ooovvvieeeeaaeeee Dorothy ROGers .........coooviiiiiiii e 01544 370332
Evancoyd ..........ccccceeenn. Nigel Waters ..........oooiiiiiiiiiii e 01547 560176
Gladestry ......cccoeeeeeeee.... Joanna Crawshaw ......... joannacrawshaw@btinternet.com ........... 01544 370649
Llanfihangel Nantmelan ... Marjorie Robinson ......... powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk..................... 01544 350413
New Radnor ..................... Michael Capstick ......... micstickl @gmail.com ..............ccccueeee.. 01544 350352
East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
Colin Pugh ....ooooiiiii colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ..................... 01547 560209
Rebe BrcK .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e rebe.brick@btinternet.com ..................... 01547 529167
Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
Bob Williams ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e leroc39@btinternet.com ....................... 01547 550142
Robert Forbath ............ccoooiiiii robertknucklas@outlook.com .................. 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired):
John Clements 01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Churches Together Representative:

Rosemary Hanna..........c.....ooiiiiiieeeeeeee rojohanna@waitrose.com........................ 01547 529296
Editor:
Laura Woodside-Jones ............cccooecviiieeiiiiiiiiieaen, laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ...... 01547 520266

1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT
Advertising Manager:
Rebe BricK .........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiceee e rebe.brick@btinternet.com ..................... 01547 529167

Websites www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk and www.churchesaroundknighton.org

The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8. General Index on page 53.
The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet. Advertisers’ Index on page 51.

The Radnor is printed by:

*craven design and print
Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972 info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk



@Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas
New Build / Extensions
Renovation
Brickwork / Joinery
Plaster / Decor
Tel: 01547 529244

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging ‘Trees - Shrubs
The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207
nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

=SCBS EXBM

Bishop’s Castle Building Supplies Knighton Builders Merchants
(01588) 638 666 (01547) 520 387

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Alan Jones Tree Surgery

Specialist Tree Care and
Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified
FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at
COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

ey . Tel:01544 260448
ﬁ" Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

GEOFF HALL \#

FUNERALS

All funerals personally conducted
24 hour service » Enquiries from all areas welcome
Private Chapel of Rest « Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geoffhallfunerals.co.uk
www.geoffhallfunerals.co.uk

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AA

Garden Maintenance Jobs

Including: Small Tree
Removal, Hedge Cutting,
Lawn Mowing, Fence Painting,
Shed Felting etc.

For a free, competitive quote
call Brian on

07722 233417

01547 528033

Brookside, Knighton
Powys, LD7 1DW




Horses, Aeroplanes, Cars and Trains in Old Colva

On a pleasant summer’s evening
in July members of Painscastle
History Group along with relatives
and friends of the ‘Lloyd’ Family met
at the church to hear Cherry Williams
give an illustrated talk entitled ‘My
Great Grandmother’s Diary’ (late

Mary Lloyd) 1858-1929.

Cherry was fortunate to rescue the
diaries from an elderly relative and the
entries gave an insight into the day-to-
day life growing up on a Radnorshire
farm (Danyfron Colva).

Life was often challenging and the
family had their share of ‘ups and
downs’. They were very resourceful
and relied on home-grown produce
and making bread with flour from the
local mill.

With no mode of motor transport
Mary describes walking to see
relatives or attending services at Colva
Church. The family supported other

churches in the area and were often

called upon to give musical renditions.
Visitors to the farm were frequent and
they were a way of sharing local
news. Horses played a large part
during daily agricultural operations
and also used on the occasional
shopping trip taking produce to either
Hay-on-Wye or Kington markets.

An unusual event was logged in 1912
where Mary describes the forced
landing of an aeroplane on Pentwyn
Common during a flight to Ireland.
Local school children came to view
the aircraft and were given two days
off school !

Mary was educated at a private school
in Newchurch and her father was
involved in local school committees.
Mary also mentions being able to vote
at general

on several occasions

elections.

In later diaries the first ride in a motor
car or train is recorded.

Free admission

AUTUMN BAZAAR

Doors open 10.30am — 1pm

Saturday 5th October fundraising  for
themselves!
Church Hall
Knighton

Stalls, Raffle, Refreshments
Have your own table for £10

Donations of items to sell on behalf of
Bleddfa Church generously received.
We can collect if necessary.
To book a table or arrange collection call 01597 851351

Organized by and all profits to Bleddfa Church

event for this year.

At the turn of the year Mary wrote an
entry summing up the events of the
past months and whether it had been
a good one or otherwise for the
family.

The evening concluded with light
refreshments and an opportunity to
view the ancestral photographs and
memorabilia.

Rosalind Tarrant

St. David’s Church Colva.

A Thanksgiving Service for
the Harvest

Sunday October 6
Conducted by
the Rev Rachael Storer
at 2.30 pm.

At Bleddfa’s GRAND AUTUMN BAZAAR we invite
everyone to buy a table for £10 and run it for their own
church,
Get rid all those items too valuable to give
away and raise some much-needed money!

chapel, organisation, or

We would also appreciate any items for our own Bleddfa
Church table as this represents our only true fundraising

Bleddfa church members will also be running a raffle and
serving tea and coffee and light refreshments.

The Bazaar is an easy way to raise funds with all the hassle
being undertaken by members of Bleddfa Church!

To book a table call Rachel Lewis on 01597 851351 or
email Graham George at Graham6958@me.com

We can collect items. Otherwise, please come along a little
early on the day so we have time to display things before
the doors open at 10.30am.

Please spread the word and encourage all your friends to
come along to this grand Autumn event.



hat a joyous occasion Petra

and John’s wedding was for all
of us in the Ministry Area! A lovely
Bank Holiday Saturday greeted us
and then a smiling Petra arrived on
the arm of her brother, Charlie. And
what a beautiful dress!

The mood (despite a wistful tear or
two) was always ebullient, as the vicar
of Llandrindod, Revd Andrew Perrin,
led a happy and informal service.
He’d known Petra for thirteen years
during training and ministry, and she
was like a sister to him. (Readers who
were at Pilleth last Christmas may
remember their duet of ‘Silver Bells.’)
His delightful homily considered love:

The 5-year-old’s definition of love
was sharing all your french fries
with someone and not expecting
any in return.

The old couple married for 80 years
said the secret to a happy marriage

The Happy Wedding

was airing any differences before
bedtime AND a kiss and cuddle
every day.

It all prompted laughter and kisses,

and even some skipping around by
John.

The happy party emerged to a guard
of honour by churchwardens and the
Air Training Corps 579 Squadron
from Llandrindod. Such a lovely
Saturday was a perfect setting for best
wishes along with a generous helping
of hugs and kisses to the happy bride
and groom.

A packed St Edward’s Hall was
beautiful in blue and white with a fine
spread of Bring and Share dishes.

John’s best man, Pete James, told us
the side of John we didn’t know; his
passion for music (a fitting partner for
Petra). Once he had raced across
railway tracks to catch a train to a
concert (quite illegal).

THEY:

PROVIDE HELP AND SUPPORT

OPENING TIMES:
MONDAYS
WEDNESDAYS

IADDRESS: TEME MILL.
ISTATION YARD
KNIGHTON, LD7 1DT

THE KNIGHTON MEN’S SHED

WHAT DO MEN DO IN A MENS SHED?

UNDERTAKE ACTIVITY WITH OTHERS
SPEND TIME WITH LIKE-MINDED MEN WITH
WHOM THEY CAN WORK AND TALK
PARTICIPATE IN SOME JOINT ENDEAVOUR
FIND FRIENDSHIP AND COMPANIONSHIP

MAKE USE OF THE WORKSHOP/FACILITIES
LEARN NEW SKILLS OR REVIVE OLD ONES
MAKE A CONTRIBUTION TO THE COMMUNITY

10AM TO 2PM
10AM TO 2PM

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

JOHN THOROGOOD
01544 232750

JOHN CoxX:
ON BEND BEFORE STATION) 01547 528428

WITH GRATEFUL HELP FROM THESE ORGANISATIONS

John first met Petra and her family
when she was still a teenager. They
both secretly fancied each other, but
didn’t say anything. So TIME has
finally come round.

We wish them every happiness in
their lives together.

Photos by Laura W-J
and Brian Davies

John and | would like to
say a great big thank you
to everyone who made
our wedding day so
wonderful and special.
We were thoroughly
spoilt.

- Petra and John

"So really, it is very easy to understand
how Brexit will affect our parish..."




Revd Petra with her brother, Charlie Beresford Dr John Goodband & Pete James, Best Man

SN #

Rachael Storer, Arry Cain (Petra’s
sister), Megan Weale & Jess Weale

ol

s N

i

)

/

& u‘."

e

Scrumpy introduced Revd Andrew Perrin preaching on love



The Kiss

Signing the Register

10



Churches Together in Knighton and District

CTKD: If anyone would like to be a
trustee of the CTKD charity, please
contact the chairman, Rob Fountain
or your church minister to find out
how to apply.

Everyone in our churches is eligible to
CTKD.
Because it is now a charity, members

become a member of
have to be individuals, not churches.
Membership forms are obtainable
from Alison Thomas.

NB You don’t have to be a member
to attend our meetings. We are
reducing the number of meetings
from four to three per year, including
the AGM. Come along and hear what
is going on and share your input. We
have just had our September meeting
and our next meeting will be on 14th
January.

Food Bank reps: We are short of
reps from our Anglican and Baptist

Churches to attend two or three
meetings a year.

Christian Aid Rep: Audrey Green
has done a sterling job, for which we
are very grateful. We now need a new
rep. This would chiefly be to organise
fundraising during Christian Aid
Week. The rep needs to be in place
before our January meeting.

Open the Book needs more team
members. With people leaving the
area or retiring for various reasons,
we are always on the lookout for new
members. If you think you might be
interested, contact Rosemary at
rojohanna@waitrose.com. You will
surely enjoy presenting Bible stories
to the children at school in a lively and
interesting way. We have two teams
who Thursday

afternoons during the school term.

alternate on

Foodbank Shopping List

Tinned Rice Pudding & Custard |
Tinned Fruit | Tinned Meat & Pies,
eg Meatballs, Hot Dogs, Stewed
Steak | Tinned Fish | Tinned Corned
Beef & Ham | Tinned Soups | Pasta
& Pasta Sauces | Tea & Coffee |

UHT milk | Jam, Marmalade, Peanut
Butter, Chocolate Spread | Biscuits
| Toilet Rolls & Washing Up Liquid
& Laundry Powder/Liquid |
Shampoo & Shower Gel, Deodorant,
Toothpaste & Toothbrushes

Bible Study Group
Wednesdays, 10.30 am
17 Millfield Close Knighton
David Hinton 01547 528984

All are welcome from
any church or none.

Quiet Hour
Thursday 3rd October

10-11am
1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road,
Knighton
A time for reflection and
meditation
Lunch Club
Serves lunch to Senior Citizens
every Monday.
If you can spare a few hours

once a month to help ring
Margaret Davies 01547 528154.

Churches Together Advent
Service
Sunday 1st Dec
Please get in touch with Sister
Margaret if you would like to sing in
the choir with Geoff Weaver and
Margaret Davis. Dates of practices to
be arranged.

Teme Valley Environmental Group

- v

- Tips for reducing single use plastic

1. Tap water is of the highest quality. Use refillable containers. Go to

www.refill.org.uk for advice.

2. Use paper and cardboard straws and cutlery if you need to.

3. Use a reusable cup or mug.

4. Use towelling nappies rather than disposable ones.

5. Take your own container to shops.

6. Buy bars of soap instead of soap in a plastic bottle.

7. Join the litter picking team in Knighton (Contact tveg.og.uk for details).

8. Use a razor with replaceable blades instead of a disposable razor.

Recycle everything you can.

Quiz Night

- ﬁ The next quiz is on
Cammayad Friday 25 October
in the New Radnor
Community Hall. Doors open at
7pm for a prompt start at
7:30pm. Teams of up to 6
players, £2 a head entry fee.

Refreshments available, bring
your own bottle.

Everybody welcome.

11



PG Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried
Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood
2 ton or 1 ton loads available
with two bags of morning sticks FREE
with every 2 ton load.
Morning sticks are also available for sale
separately.

Please enquire for prices.
Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

COMPANY

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads
offering: excellent heat output
cleaner burning
value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

Martin Ingram

Motor Mechanic
25 years experience

Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs
Pre and Post MOT work

Experienced in all aspects of
the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084
hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

MID WALES TREE
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance
Landscaping
Chipper Hire
Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin

Tel: 01547 520679 (eve)

Mob: 07974 434176

Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS

Freelance Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-photography.co.uk

M: 07932 633527
E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings
Environmental portraits
Pet photography
Restoration of old photographs
Passport photographs

The S WPP *: z%‘ RgLL al

— Societyof § PhOtOgraphm
WeddmgqﬂPorfm;t £ OCIB’Ey

he Queen. Incorporated by Royal Charter

ElsaJones

Accountants

A professional and friendly ACCOUNTANCY SERVICE
for individuals and small businesses,

« ACCOUNTS » TAX - VAT - PAYROLL
+ BOOKKEEPING AND OTHER
BUSINESS SERVICES

+ EXPLAINED IN PLAIN SIMPLE ENGLISH

T 01544 350214 MO7786 293592  E elsa(@ elsajones.couk

-------- = AR

12




Bobby’s Beat — Jump to it!

From the diary of a parishioner who served in the police.

One day I received a message
from Petworth nick to

go to Gay Street Lane,
North Heath as they
had a report of a dead
kangaroo in the road.

[ cycled the three miles
to find a wallaby that
had been struck by a car. I called the
station and asked them to inform the

Next Rotary Tea Dance: On
Tuesday October 8th we will hold
another Tea Dance, sponsored by
KINDA (Knighton INitiative for
Dementia Awareness). Entry is free
and includes tasty afternoon tea and
dance tuition. There is no need to
dance as it is a social event for the
community. This month we had
people come from all over the region
(including Clun!) The Tea Dance is
held at St Edward’s Church Hall, 2pm
till 4pm.

Sumptuous Seafood Lunch: We
love our food and we are delighted
that member, Angie Ellis, is a "Master
Chef" and enjoys creating special
meals to raise money for
charitable efforts in the community.
On Wed August 14, Angie created a
Sumptuous Seafood Lunch, with
Rotary members David & Trixie
Morgan providing the venue in their

lovely home in Letton. The range of

our

Gladestry 49 Club

The August winners
were:
Chris Kendrick
Betty Johnson
Marlene Evans
James Hearld
Mary Hughes

local highways department to remove
it.

While I was waiting Dennis Martin
came along in his Land Rover. He
was a dubious character of a vet, and
cattle and horse dealer. He asked how
[ was going to dispose of the dead
animal, and [ told him; he said he
would remove it and put in his pig
swill. I wonder if the pigs found they
could jump fences after that?

Rotary’s Tea Dances Continue

food was certainly "sumptuous" and
very very tasty. Many thanks to
(and  the
generosity as we raised £730 for the

Angie's attendees!)

range of charities we support.

Knighton Show and Carnival: The
Knighton Show itself was a well-
attended event with lots of activities in
the main ring. Our stall was also well
attended, with the putting
competition and tombola being
popular. The Kkids enjoyed "Paul's
Prize Puller" (every pull wins a prize)
and we raised just under £100 for our
charitable efforts in the community.

World Polio Day: We will be
holding a  Polio Eradication
Awareness stall at the Knighton
Community Market on October 26th
All welcome to give a hand!
www.endpolionow.org

Cathy Jones

They all won £22.50.

Subs for the last quarter
are due at the beginning
of October.

Michael Johnson

[ later heard that Sir Giles Loder had
released a number of wallabies into
his park at Leonardslea, and that
some had escaped. It seems that they
were quite at home with our climate
and vegetation, and had survived the
very bad winter we just had. Many
years later my wife and I visited
Leonardslea and saw wallabies still
roaming wild, including one albino.

Bobby Fuzz

Knighton & District Rotary Club

Present

g;@(l/

'DANCE

S 2 4

St. Edward’s Church Hall
Free Entrance — Afternoon Tea
Instruction available

Tuesday 8t October
2.00pm till 4.00pm

My people and | have come
to an agreement which suits
us both; they are to say
what they please and | am
to do what | please.

-Frederick the Great

13



TRADITIONAL & CONTEMPORARY
FRAMING, ARTWORK,
CANVAS STRETCHING

KIM LEWIS
01544 350411

BROWN S, HEN

PICTURE FRAMING

WONDERFUL GIFTS & MORE

L pe

THE OLD TOWN HALL, 4 BROAD STREET, NEW RADNOR
POWYS, LD8 2SP / BROWNHENMRBENN@GMAIL.COM

PICTURE FRAMING

Paul Taylor GCF

{4 Fine ArtTrade Guild commendead framear)

We frame ALL types of Art,
Needlework is a speciality and
Treasured memorabilia

See our website for more details

www.intaframe.com

Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE
Tel: 01544 260695 or 07703 604925

Established 2003

Jennifcr Hoclgc DO

[~ stablished in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainlg in cranial osteopatlﬂg

\/er3 gentle & suitable for all ages
General
Home visits available. Osteopathic
Council

The Old Rector3 Registration no. 1491
NCW Kaclnor www.osteopathy.org.uk
Fowgs

LD3 ZSF Fl’\one Qi 544 350241
Mobile 07724 573105

Pennells
Of Rington

House Furnishing and
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington
Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544 230263

Castle Inn Knucklas
Home Cooked Food new menu now available
Evenings and Sunday lunch
Mon - Thurs 6pm - 11pm, Fri & Sat 6pm - 11:30pm,
Sun 12pm - 3pm then 7pm - 10:30pm
5 B&B En-suite rooms, including a family room
Function room for larger gatherings & private parties.
Beer Garden, Large carpark at the rear.
What's on at the Castle Inn?
Thai Cuisine every Tues and Sat
Every Fri night Curry Night Thai Chinese Indian
Early Bird menu Wed to Sat 6pm - 7pm
Our popular Quiz night every 2nd Tues of the month.
Live Music Nights every 2nd & 3rd Thursday.
Tel: 01547 528 150
Email: castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

r@ castleinnknucklas

GEORGE & DRAGON INN

& RESTAURANT

4 Bread Stree HKnighten
Pewys LDT7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD
SUNDAY LUNCH
Food served
12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)
Evening 6-9 pm
We can cater for private parties of 36
sitting or 50 buffet
Contact Tom or Sian for further details
Telephone 01547 528 532
Email: georgeanddragonknighton@aol.com

14




Monthly Coffee Morning

We look forward to your company
at our coffee morning on 19
October at 10.00 am in the Church
Hall. On be cakes,
produce, plants, books and the
usual competitions. If you would
like to donate items to sell, please
bring them along on the day, or if
you prefer, please phone 01547
528260, we can arrange to collect.

sale will

Good company, good coffee, to
raise funds for St Edward’s Church.
Bingo

Please come along and join in the
fun playing Bingo in good
company. In the Church Hall on Sat

5 October at 7pm. Good prizes.
Fund raiser for church funds.

St Michael’s Church, Stowe

The members will be holding their
annual sale in St Edward’s Church
Hall on 12 October. Lots of stalls
and competitions to raise funds for
their church.

Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club

The next meeting will be on 14
October at 7.30pm in Knucklas
Community Centre. The speaker
will be Malcolm Mollet and the
subject, “Creating a Year Round
Garden”. There will be plants for
sale. New members and guests will
be most welcome. Enquiries to Avril
on 01547 529244. At the recent
“weigh-in” to find the winner of the
Potatoes in a Bucket competition,
the winner, Mrs Margaret Brick,
grew 6lb 60z of potatoes, second
Mrs B Morgan and third Mrs R
Norris.

Macmillan Cancer Support

There will be a fashion show in the
Community Centre on 26 October
to raise funds for Macmillan. See
posters for details. Tickets will be on

Knighton News

sale from committee members. Your
support will be appreciated.

Knighton Show and Carnival

Once again the show is over for
another year. Hopefully everyone will
agree it was an enjoyable day, with
something of interest for all ages. Lots
of complimentary remarks were
expressed on the day, many from
visitors to our town. Our thanks to
David Williams, this year’s chairman,
who has worked so hard to lead a
team of many volunteers to make a
special day for all in the community.
The AGM will be in November as we
begin plans for 2020. Congratula-
tions to all the businesses in town that
took part in the window competition
with the title “Circus”. Most
interesting to see the interpretations,
with some very clever and colourful
staging. They all should have been
prize winners.

Tribute to Roger Thomas

Our thoughts are with Alison and the
family on the loss of a special person
in their lives. It was a shock for us all
to hear of the sudden death of Roger.
For the past 30 years he has been a
member of St Edward’s, a church
warden, tower captain, foundation
governor of the school and had the
responsibility of winding the church
tower clock, thrice a week. Roger’s
hobby was bell ringing, which he
enjoyed so much. He gave much time
to teaching the school pupils to ring
the handbells and set up the Clock
Tower Ringers. We appreciate all that
Roger did for our church. He will be
missed.

PS Please see notices for an evening
of handbells in the Community Centre
on 6 October. The West Midlands
Bell Ensemble will be taking part.
Roger was one of their ringers.

Family News

Congratulations to John and Petra
on their recent wedding in St
Edward’s. A very lovely day.
Celebrations continued when their
little dog won a much coveted
rosette in the dog show on Carnival
Day.
A huge “well done” to PC Bob
Conway who, with a colleague,
rescued a lady from the River Wye
in Hereford. At the annual awards
ceremony both officers received the
Royal Humane Society Award from
the West Mercia Chief Constable.
Bob is the only son of Mike and
Maureen, who must be so proud of
him (see page 25).
In our prayers we remember all who
those
and

are unwell at this time,
housebound, in hospital
recovering from surgery. We hope
that Wilfred and Rene Morris will
make a quick recovery and soon be
able to attend church services. We
are all pleased that Silvia was well
enough to attend the Vicar’s special
day and enjoy the fun.

We remember all who are bereaved
and sad, including Lady Caroline
Gourlay and family on the death of
Sir Simon, past chairman of the
NFU and known to so many in our
community involved with farming.

The family, friends and neighbours
of Jean Burgoyne are all shocked by
her sudden death. She did so much
to raise awareness of the excellent
work done by the Bracken Trust
who helped her recovery from
cancer. A lot of her spare time was
spent fundraising for the Trust. A
popular lady in Knighton, always
willing to help, generous and kind,
a loving mother and grandmother,
who will be missed by all of us.

Jean Price

15



n Monday 19 August, New

Radnor Group Vicar, Canon
Rev Mark Beaton, completed a 10
hour sing!

The songs included Spirituals (“Get
on Board”, “Go Down, Moses”), Folk
Songs (Robbie Burns and Walter
Scott), Parlour Songs (turn of the last
century), Songs from the Shows,
Love Songs (Ben Jonson’s “Drink to
Me Only With Thine Eyes”), Hymns,

The Vicar Was In Voice!

and more. Appropriately he started
with Morning Songs and Ended with
Lullabys. There were approximately
200 songs in all and the event took
place in St Mary's Church, New
Radnor, 8am to 6pm!

Mark's sponsored sing raised money
for his 5 churches: Colva, Evancoyd,
Gladestry, Lanfihangel Nant
Melan and New Radnor.

Each type of song was given a half
hour slot and advertised beforehand
in The Radnor; there was something
for everyone. The appreciative
audiences wandered in and out at
leisure; a lovely way to spend a
Monday.
Mark’s singing made nearly £900 in
donations for the New Radnor group.
Ann Dean

Sunday 27th Oct
3.00pm

AbaT

Knighton and District Concert Society

St Edward’s Church Hall

L . . £12/ £2 Students and children
L= (7 Transferable season ticket £45

~ """ The Polaris Duo

Saxophone and Harp Duo
The award winning Saxophone and Harp Duo
enjoys exploring an eclectic range of sound
worlds and repertoire. They have performed
around the UK and recently made their
international debut in Croatia at the World
Saxophone Congress.

1.(

O\. 7)(/
K 0
y O

Oy,

Y

T,

singer)

Gordon Carr.

- S~
54~ Cornucopia
‘voice, oboe, four horns and a piano’

Doors open at 7pm for a 7.30 start.
Tickets £15 / £3 from 01544 350268

Popular local musicians Ruth Watson, oboe, and
Jeremy Fisher, piano, performing with
professional horn quartet Cornucopia (with

Richard Strauss, Joseph Canteloube, Joseph
Haydn, along with the whimsical songs of

This will also be a rare opportunity to hear
Mozart’s 1786 music for horns.

Music in New Radnor
Saturday 12 October, 7.30pm

Flu Clinic
Wylcwm Street Surgery
Knighton, all day clinics:

Tuesday Oct 1st
Thursday Oct 3rd

Please ring 01547 528523
to pre-book.
Freely available for:
1. Everyone over 65.
and
2. Anyone under 65 who is
at risk.

3. Care workers.

16

Strings at Bleddfa

Beautiful St Mary Magdalene’s
church in Bleddfa played host to
two concerts for the Presteigne
Festival, both string ensembles.

On a sunny Saturday the players
performed four pieces, including a
world premiere of a trio string piece.
Kevin and Laura commissioned the
very talented and kind James Francis
Brown to write this luscious and
challenging piece. Also played were
trios by Schubert, Dohnanyi, and
Cheryl Frances-Hoad, the composer-
in-residence.

The next day the Albion string quartet
performed three pieces, one by
Schubert and also works by Matthew
Taylor and Freya Waley-Cohen, who
were there to take a bow.

It is always heartening at these packed
concerts to see strangers admiring the
beauty of our church and taking
photos of its extraordinary 15th
Century roof timbers. But even more
wonderful is to hear beautiful string
music rising to those timbers.

Photo and article by Laura W-J



Sponsored
Sing

Mark loves singing, and Ann
Dean has caught the moment!

Strings at
Bleddfa

‘H:“ ‘l ‘\
///* VL

Mathilde Milwidsky, Sarah-Jane Bradley, James Francis Brown, Alice Neary
Violin Viola Composer Cello

17



Methodists Welcome Sara

= il
Eﬂ@- 1= %1 [

MG

Reception

David Hinton, Organist

Left to right:
Rev Richard Hall, superintendent of
Shropshire & Marches Circuit
Rev Sara Windsor Hides
Lynne Davies, circuit steward

Rev Rachel Parkinson, chair of
Photos by Andrea Wolverhampton & Shrewsbury Dist.

18



he Methodist
delighted to welcome their new
minister at a service of welcome and

Church  was

commissioning on Saturday 31st
August. Members of all the local
churches joined the Methodists to
extend the hand of welcome to
Deacon Sara Windsor Hides,
whose husband, and
granddaughter were beside her.

sons

fter a summer with record-
breaking heat at times, the
weather is now settling into an

autumnal pattern; the season of
harvest celebrations and of lovely
colours. The clocks go back to

the
activities

Greenwich Mean Time on
27th/28th.
become more important.

Kirsty Williiams, A.M. is intending to
hold an Advice Surgery for all local

and indoor

constituents on Thursday 24th,
1lam-12pm at the Community
Centre.

ffa’s Dyke Lodge B&B in

Gladestry hosted a spectacular
charity afternoon on Sat June 8th.
The rain held off.

We would like to thank the team who
erected the marquee, those who
cleaned and put up bunting. Local
people provided gazebos, tables,
chairs and handpicked flowers from
their gardens. A wonderful array of
homemade cakes were donated by
local residents and friends.

Many people were part of the event,
Claire Williams and Paula Randell -
massage techniques, Liz Pinches -
reflexology, Georgie Evans - Yoga,
Jo Waite -- Chris
Smedley - self-hypnosis, Lizzy
Maskey -- bush craft, Marlene Evans
and Heather Carrington -- children’s
activities, Sasha - face painting, Jess

homeopathy,

Methodists Welcome Sara

Sara will reside for part of each week
at The Manse, Cae Clawydd,
Knighton, and in her part-time post
will have charge of Knighton,
Llanbister and Builth Wells Methodist
churches. The remainder of her time
will be spent supporting her husband
who is a superintendent minister in

Aberystwyth.

Knucklas and District Notes

There has been a great deal of illness
and suffering in the area with the
Air-Ambulance a not infrequent but
very welcome visitor. And neighbours
always seem to show their concern at
such times with some wonderfully
kind acts.

We note, with sadness, the passing of
Mike (Kipper’) from Glyndwr. Also
sorry to lose Peter Stanton, Steve
Kitchen, Fred from Glannant etc. to
nearby parts. Meanwhile, a warm
welcome to Tony and Amanda Long

BIG Charity Event at Gladestry

Squire beautiful singing. We would
also like to thank Gladestry W.I.,
Valma’s dJewellery, Jane Roberts’
Uganda Dream Charity, Kathy
Heiselmann’s art exhibition and
lessons, Anne Sanders — Radnor Hills
drinks, Sarah & Dave - pop up bar,
Rita & Joanna - raffle tickets.

A very special thank you goes to the
ladies in the kitchen; Gill Hughes and
Olwen Holten who worked all day
and Amanda Ingram - gluten free
food. Fiona Mead from Red Barn
Vintage China loaned her beautiful
vintage china.

St. Mary’s Church - chairs, the play
group -- toys, Gladestry Village Hall --
tables. The Head teacher Hilary
Morris and pupils at Gladestry Village
School produced a fabulous display

The Methodist congregation says its
prayers have been answered for a
new minister to have come so quickly,
and already feel that Sara is ‘one of
us’. Sara for her part says she feels
she has come home, having spent
many holidays in our area and already
knowing many of the local people.

God bless you, Sara, and your work

amongst us. Alison Thomas

(Brooklyn) from Hampshire and to
other recent arrivals.

Art exhibitions have been happening
in places such as the Offas Dyke

Centre, the Bleddfa Centre, St.
Michael’'s Church, Discoed, with
several of our local artists

participating. As part of Hereford
Arts Week our own Stuart Roper has
mounted a fine exhibition in the
Brookside area of Knucklas.

Robert Forbath

about the History of Offa’s Dyke;
Hattie and Bea helped.

The supportive Chairman of the
Offa’s Dyke David
McGlade, was so impressed with the

Association,

work from Gladestry school that he
asked for it to be displayed at Offa’s
Dyke Centre in Knighton.

Gladestry Village Hall
Committee -- £150, a local artist --
£100, Pop-in café members -- £100.

Considering this was the first time we

Donations:

had done this and the weather so wet
and windy, the event went off very
well. We raised £1,100 in total: £100
to Offa’s Dyke Association and
£1,000 to The Wales Air Ambulance
Charity. (Photos on page 24)

Vivienne Taylor & Adrian Dawe
Offa’s Dyke Lodge, Gladestry,
Kington HR5 3NR

19



Painter and Decorator
Est 1993

Douglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713
(Evenings)

) Mobile: 07773 659107

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20
years
MOTs, Service on modern and
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
motorbikes, even mowers/
Yard space for rent.
Fast, competitive and reliable

Door-to-door pickup arranged
Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Vintage China

chair covers, table cloths

FOR HIRE

Weddings & Parties
contact Sandy
07875 302287

Bradfords of Knighton

The Corner Store with a Whole Lot More
Plants Logs Gas
Garden Supplies

& A Whole
Lot More

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,
woodburners

etc
Contact Nick on:

01544 230194

Wether Mutton and Hogget
from local Jacob sheep.

Whole or % box,
individual joints also possible

Local delivery.

Contact for availability & price:
theforestsmallholding@gmail.com

or 01547 550406
07867 665883 www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk

01547 528559

CURTAINS

AND

LOOSE COVERS

KNUCKLAS COMMUNITY HALL

Come and see our bright modern halll

Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds,

- meetings & events: seating for
9 9 Pelmets, Valances, Loose Covers

100; projector: full sound

All Made to Order.
- committee room: seats 12+ We supply Clarke & Clarke,
Art of the Loom
- dinners: seating for 80; full And Many Other Fabrics
modern kitchen; licensed At Attractive Prices.
- clubs & societies: large hall; soft REBECCA ROGERS
chairs 01544 370688

Details - knucklascommeentre.org.uk Phone now for a free estimate and advice,

or call 01547 520384 or 529244 or to view fabrics.

20




B.W. Roberts and Son Ltd

Presteigne Service Station, High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE

A friendly, reliable, family run garage for all your motoring needs. We offer
Class 4 MOT, Vehicle servicing and repair, diagnostics, fuel sales, oil and
sundry sales and used car sales. Courtesy car available

TEL: (01544) 267365 email: robertsandsonltd@gmail.com

" Y il GoodGarageScheme.con @)
= . QTyres for 2 garage you can st
Tesig ﬁ’ el Registered Member

1 Gearboxes

MOT
Station

PVKLINES ..

Plans drawn to Local
Authority Approval

*Conversions *New Home Design
*Extensions *Farm Buildings

www.Inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920
gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

ol
-\"""--\.\_";'\\_.E‘-\_::_
3

1l |

.i! .

il e
|I |

ST
=10
'] '_

nidusarchitects

friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550

www.nidusarchitects.co.uk

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters
Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-
VACUUMS

Border
Osteopaths

Border Osteopaths

(formerly Kington Osteopaths)
Richard Mann B.Sc(Hons) BSc. (Ost)
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com
01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal conditions from head to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more information
borderosteopaths.com

Point of Lay Pullets

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton
Tel: 01547 520204
Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrinprice@gmail.com

M » Beechwood Blue
Y ¥ e Commercial Brown
¢ Rode Rock

* Speckledy
* Sussex White

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi
service covering Kington,
Knighton, New Radnor,
Presieigne and surrounding
villages/areas.
Airport/Long Distance Service
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

21



More W.I. News on p 29

he meeting on September 10th

shared with Whitton W.I .was An
Evening with Kate Bliss, an English
antiques expert who specialises in
jewellery and silver and who is also
well known for her appearances on
television in shows such as Bargain
Hunt and Flog It/

What’s on at the W.l.s
Kate Bliss at Whitton and Old Radnor W.I.

Whitton Community Hall was full and
after enjoying a glass of wine and
canapés we listened as Kate told us
how her career in antiques had
developed. She showed us some of
her valuable finds and
entertained us with stories of her life
in television. She concluded by giving

most

INSPIRING WOMEN
a very interesting appraisal of the
items brought along by some of our
members.

A wonderful evening and a wonderful

speaker. Libby Hughes

Old Radnor W.I. — Designed for Liberty

ur next meeting is to be held on
October 1st in Walton Hall at
7.30pm.

We are delighted to welcome
Stephanie Kemp, founder of the
Designer Weaving Company and
Curator of Newtown Textile Museum

who will be giving her talk “Designed
for Liberty.” Under her label
Stephanie Jane she designed and
manufactured clothes for Liberty of
London and their stores across the
world during the late 70s and through
the 80s. The competition is a Corsage
any medium.

All welcome

£3 to include refreshments. For
information contact Libby on
01544 350333

email 11bby.j15@outlook.com
or Sue 01547 560341

Libby Hughes

Whitton W.I. - Art, Gardens and Antiques

t the meeting on July 2nd we

were introduced to Encaustic
Art, which involves painting with
coloured beeswax; this was ably
demonstrated by Di Sawyer. On July
18th. all members enjoyed a visit to
Pembridge to see the tapestries and
stitched local map on display in the
church, followed by a visit to The
Gallery and tea at Ye Olde Steppes
tearoom.

n 28th August members had a

‘Farewell  lunch at The
Radnorshire Arms (see page 32) for
Carol and John Peregrine who have
moved back to their
Aberdare, South Wales.

We held our September meeting in

roots in

Prince and Pugh’s café after visiting
the Knighton Museum.

The visit to the Knighton Museum
was such a nostalgic affair for all
over old
photographs of life and businesses in

members, reminiscing

22

Our August visit was to a local garden
that has been revived, redesigned and
extended with spectacular results - a
great deal of time and hard work on
the part of the current owners. Once
again this was followed by tea in the
form of a ‘bring and share’ picnic
provided by members. We all enjoyed
a convivial end to the afternoon sitting
on the patio in the sunshine.

The September 3rd meeting was
spent discussing business and

Felindre W.Il. and Cave Rescue

Knighton, and the interesting
collection of memorabilia. As the
Knighton Museum is free to visit, all
the members who went today voted
to send a donation of £15 to the
Museum.

The next meeting will be on Wed, 2nd
October at 8pm in Felindre Village
Hall, which is our Open Guest
Evening. Our speaker, Mr Gary
Mitchell, is Assistant Chairman of the
British Cave Rescue Council who
went to the Tham Luang Caves in

finalising our arrangements for our
joint event with Old Radnor W.I. at
Whitton Community Hall on Tues
September 10th ‘An Evening with
Kate Bliss’.

The great day arrived, Whitton
Community Hall was full, drinks and
canapés were served, then Kate Bliss
entertained us with fascinating stories
of her life, career and discovered
treasures from the world of antiques.

Eryl Walbran

Thailand last summer. And with othe
specialist cave rescuers coordinated
the rescue of twelve young boys
trapped two kilometres underground
when the caves flooded behind them.
The story made an international news
feature. We decided to send out
invitations to the talks along with The
W.I. Life magazine to all the ladies
that have moved into Felindre and
Beguildy but not joined Felindre W.I.
yet.
Rhona Barnett
Photo by Jayne Harris



W,l, Events

# a0 e
Al

Kate Bliss howmg a special find to Ann Goodwin at thon and Old Radnor W.I.

L I - E;‘_.._rl‘_' I . |
H’ . f‘_‘ ;_ 1. 1 1 h : - —_—

L

3

— " i L
[ R N B

i A . e ] : 5 o b :- -

Felindre W.I. at the Knighton Museum



Summer Music at The Hub

Viv and Adrian presenting
cheque to Air Ambulance

i
ﬁ .

THE CENTRAL WALES AUTO CLUB - e !
TEME  VALLEY 3 SCRAMBLE '_;*

*;THE CRAIG FARM, LLANFAIR WATERDINE, KNICHTOH

First Race 2.30 p.m,

24

Story on p 19

Viv and Adrian presenting cheque to Offa’s Dyke

r Reseue on the Wye

—




New Radnor
Old School Hub

School Lane, New Radnor
LD8 2SS

Coffee Mornings 2nd and 16th. New time of 10.30-12.00. All

welcome.

Informal Art Group every Wednesday contact Susan 01544

350616 or Jenny 01545 350242

Starlings 9-12 every Friday morning. A nurturing Parent and
Child Group. Contact Izzy at steinerstarlings@gmail.com
Film Nights from the renowned film maker Barrie Gavin

Thursday 17" The Magic Carpet BBC commissioned film about
the influence of the East on European music, with Simon Rattle.
Sunday 20th Caravan of Sound. A spectacular journey across
Egypt capturing the sights and sounds of this deeply human and

welcoming civilisation.

Halloween Inspired Dinner. Thursday 31st. Avoid the tricksters
and come for a treat of an Autumnal Feast. 7.30pm Reservations

Ruth Watson 01544 350559

PHuB Night every Friday 6.30-11pm. Simple supper served on a

first come first served basis.

n 9th January 2019 PC Robert

Conway, son of Mike and
Maureen Conway from Knighton,
along with his colleague PC Jamie
Carr from Hereford, rescued a lady
from the River Wye in Hereford.
Whilst others watched they took the
decision to enter the river and with
the help of a life ring recovered the

You may recall that [ wrote an
article on Knighton published in
the July/August edition. In doing so |
inadvertently missed to mention one
of the clubs in
Knighton. By way of an apology |

long standing
hope the following article will right the
wrong.

“A meeting was held on the 26th
November 1949, by like minded
people at the Swan Hotel Knighton,
when it was decided to form a
Motorcycle & Car Club. Mr D.D.

Rescue on the River Wye

lady to the safety of the river bank.
She was taken by ambulance to
hospital and made a full recovery.

At Herefordshire’s Annual Awards
Ceremony held at Hereford City Hall
on 12th September 2019 they both
received the Royal Humane Society
Award, which was presented by the

The Central Wales Auto Club

Jones Chaired the meeting and it was
agreed to call the club — The Central
Wales Auto Club. The A.G.M.
followed in December when Mr.
Wooding was elected President, Mr
C. Baker Treasurer and M. Brick
Secretary. This year the Club will be
celebrating its 70th Anniversary.

After ten years of organising trials and
auto events the Club organised the
first Graig Scramble on Sunday 20th
September 1959 - which became
famous nationally attracting riders

S

3

%
RLINGS

‘ A NURTURING
x PARENT AND CHILD GROUPJ -

F,

»

5

FRIDAY MORNING:
e HUB @ NEW R4

Smm_m'r.

STEINER INFLUENCED CRAFT AND SONGS
NUTRITIOUS SH{IRED FOOD

" ENQUIRIES TO 122Y
STEINERSTARLINGS@GMAIL.COM

Love's greatest gift is its
ability to make everything it
touches sacred.

- Barbara De Angelis

West Chief  Constable
Anthony Bangham in the presence of

Mercia

Civic Dignitaries.
PC Jamie Carr is the son of PC
Martin Carr who was Robert’s mentor
when he joined the force back in
2000.

Maureen and Mike Conway

from all over and in subsequent years
included Jeff Smith, World Champion
and local man Andy Roberton, British
Champion. The Graig Scramble soon
became an event not to miss, a
favourite with locals and from afar —
this year sees the 60th Anniversary
since the first scramble was held.

It was remiss of me to overlook this
Club, considering the involvement of
the Brick family — the first programme
(shown opposite) was kindly loaned
by my husband Derek and Minute

25



Abbeyﬁeld

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered
Accommodation with your main meals provided
in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA
close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle
offers all this, and independent living
with a balance of privacy, support and security
Please telephone 01588 630000
for more information

Independent Provident Society No. 27255R TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded
company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We
offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course
Iunch, with refreshments served throughout the day.

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment.

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a
door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services
in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more
permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to
help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in
volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used
stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off
for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your
individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your
requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website
www.erdaycentre.org

AGA/RAYBURN
RANGE COOKERS
SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,
Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY
01568 709169
07974 100740

tricounty link l‘

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

« Licensed to carry eight
» Local service :
« Events

» Airports

- Stations

TriCounty Tours Vavasour House, Knucklas, Knighton,
Powys, LD7 1PR
www.tricountytours.uk touring@tricountytours.uk

01547 529007 / 07533 666675

B2 twitter.com/tricountytours facebook.comitricountytours

Quality mobile dog grooming service
at home. | don't use your water or
electricity. Full range of grooming

services.

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.
Hannah: 07775 853488

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com

RICHARD COURT...
Personal, prompt & reliable service.

a Man with a Van

| will deliver or collect small loads,
eBay purchases,

undertake full or part house clearance,
move goods into storage etc.
No job too small.

Based in Radnorshire
all areas considered.

@- A(GJ’

Tel: 01544350559
Mob: 07765480872

26




KNIGHTON
| UDISTRICT Local people

REFUG EE do care about
SUPPORT r wors

GROWP >

peaceful

Teme Valley.
The refugee crisis has virtually
disappeared from the media but there

are now more displaced people on

our

our planet than there have ever been.

Knighton and District Refugee
Support Group was formed after the
body of little 3 year old Alan Kurdi
was washed up on a Mediterranean

his is a community concert, held

all over Wales giving everybody
the opportunity to sing together
Wales' best-known hymns in Welsh.
The concert will be of interest to
Welsh learners, Welsh speakers and
anybody who wants to experience
Welsh culture.

The conductor Graham Trew is

Director of the Llanfair Singers. We

New Radnor Over 60’s
Friday October 18th
Our next outing will be a trip
on the
Heart of Wales

Railway to Llandovery.

The train departs from
Penybont Station at 11:30am.
Time for lunch and a stroll
around the town before our
return.

If you would like to join us,
please come along.
(Don"t Forget Your Bus Pass!)
If you need a lift to Penybont
Station or for further
details please ring:
Marjorie on 01544 350413
or Pat on 01544 350247

New Members are always
welcome.

Refugee Support Group

beach. Since 2015 we have raised
money for charities such as Medecins
Sans Frontieres as well as collecting
clothing, tents and supplies to be
packed into containers bound for the
camps in Greece and Syria where
tens of thousands of families are
stranded.

A most enjoyable activity for me has
been hosting a weekend for refugee
in Swansea and
hosting several Away Days for guests
who are supported by Space 4 U in
Cardiff.

families placed

Cymanfa Ganu

also hope to have a choir from
Knighton Church in Wales Primary
School and a Christian Rock Band.

All hymns will be available in Welsh
and English and will include the
'second' National Anthem 'Gweddi
dros Gymru' (Prayer for Wales) and
‘Gwahoddiad’ (Invitation) sung by
Cerys Matthews.

Do come along and support our last
fund raising event for this year. Either
dance the night away or just tap your
feet and enjoy the party!

Sheila Clarke

BIG BAND NIGHT
(Craven Arms Big Band)

Knighton Comm
Friday 18t Oct
Doors open at 7pm
Tickets £8

Knighton's first

Cymanfa Ganu
Knighton Comm
Sunday 3rd November
4 -6 pm
Compere: Rev Kevin Dare
Conductor: Graham Trew

( Walton Village Hall
Bringing Communily 7ogetfier

October 12th Wine Tasting 7.30pm

(including the draw of the 100 Club 2019.
Ist prize £100, 2nd £50, 3rd £30 Tickets available £20 each)

Other dates for your diary:

October 23rd
Whist Drive 7pm

November 15th

‘History & archaeology
of the Radnor Valley’ 7.30pm £4

Full details in next months magazine, local publications,
by telephoning 01544 350 511 and you can also find us on Facebook.

Walton Hall is a registered Charity (507121)

November 23rd
Quiz Night 7pm
December 14th

A Seasonal Shindig
Free Entry. Music, entertainment, Bar

Find us on

Facebook

27



State Registered
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Professional
Foot Care Practitioner

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP
C
&

Tel: 01547 528549 t'[)

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Treatments: weight, back
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder
& joint pain, stress, smoking,

substance abuse, fears,
phobias, & habits, migraine
etc.
Hypnotherapy, Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216
in Bleddfa

Bowen Technique
A gentle remedial treatment that
can help relieve symptoms of
muscular aches, back pain, frozen
shoulder, injuries, migraine's,
asthma, poor sleep, anxiety and
much more.

Contact Karen Roberts CBS
01547528577 / 07583807195
karenroberts955@gmail.com

dlade to ¢fleasute

“‘-.A.‘ CURTAINS * BLINDS
{é« : & .-<u % CUSHIONS * GIFTS
ACCESSORIES
Free Measuring &
Hanging Service
For information or requests contact
Annette on

01547 529486 / 07531 404547
annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer
(No call out fee)

Karon Duggah
Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.
Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478
Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1SU

MAP 4

ROOFING SYSTEMS

Qualified fitters of
EPMD/single ply rubber

roofing for flat roofs, shallow
pitch roofs, gutter linings,

extensions, repairs.
Call Matthew Price

01544 350852 or
Mob 07766 562634

BRENDAZZLES NAILS
MOBILE

MOB: 07967840332
TEL: 01547 520721
EMAIL: brendaaspley@btinternet.com

* Manicure

» Pedicure

» Gel Polish

» Gel Extentions

» Acrylic Extentions
// * Nail Art

» Children’s Parties
In the comfort of your

own home or mine!

Billy Jones
Plastering Contractor

specialising in
Plastering
Tiling
Coving
Tel: 01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

BRP Architecture Lid.

e

Free Initial Consultation

Telephone: 01544 230 471
Email: brparchitecture@ gmail.com

www.brparchitectureltd.com

. PIANO LESSONS
with
&8 LAVINIA O'MEAGHER LRAM
She has been a Senior Tutor at the
Music Department of the City Lit in
London, and has long experience of
teaching adult amateurs of all grades
from complete beginners to
Post Graduate Students, and also
professionals. She is a performing and
teaching Fellow of the Incorporated
Society of Musicians.

01547 510 355
laviniaomeagher@gmail.com

28




More W.I. News on p 22

Stowe & Stanage W.l. Make Careful Drivers

t our September meeting Gareth
Road Safety Project
Officer for Powys, gave a talk on

Evans,

Improving Your Driving SkKills.

Gareth worked as a driving instructor
for nine years in London, and
delivered speed awareness courses for
the Police. His presentation began
with statistics about the number of
people killed or seriously injured in
Wales over a four-year period. In the
65+ category the number was 114.

What’s on at the W.l.s

He spoke about careless driving, and
suggested we remember COAST:
concentration, observation, anticipa-
tion, space, time.

Gareth asked us ten questions on the
Highway Code, most of which we
were able to answer correctly, but
some we were surprised by, so we are
the Code
regularly. Everyone over the age of 65

encouraged to read

can apply for a free one-hour drive
with an instructor, just to make sure

Lanfair Waterdine W.I. is ‘Board not Bored’

44 Board not Bored”, I have to

admit [ appropriated this title
from another W.I. On Friday October
4th there will be a choice of short card
and board games that can be played
in an evening, hoping to include
Dominoes, Cribbage and Banana-

grams but excluding Monopoly,

Scrabble and Cluedo and suchlike for

obvious reasons.

If you would like to join us for some
mental exercise and friendly fun
please come along to the Everest Hall
at 7.30 pm.

Judith Tolman

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I. Fused Glass

Members spent an enjoyable
afternoon in the Church Hall
learning the art of glass fusing. We
made window hangers and coasters in
beautiful colours, learning how to cut
pieces of glass to fit our individual

designs and using a range of different
tools.

Much fun was had and there were no
cut fingers! One particularly creative

lady has even incorporated her

handsome dog into her window
hanger. We are all looking forward to
seeing the end results when our
artistic efforts are returned to us.

The next meeting is a celebration of
our 85th anniversary with lunch at
the Horse and Jockey. We are all

looking forward to this.

For more information about our

group phone 01547 520 739.
Rochelle and Pauline

Chatterbrook WI

Presteigne Memorial Hall
Thursday Oct 10, 7.30

An illustrated talk by
Alan Reid

WILDLIFE IN THE
WORKING FOREST
Followed by light
refreshments
Visitors welcome £2 Further
information: 01544 267245

INSPIRING WOMEN

we're doing the right thing. It is not a
test, and no information is sent to
DVLA. Apply to Gareth on

01597 826704 or email:
gareth.evans@powys.gov.uk

On 1st October Marilyn Thomas will
demonstrate iris folding. Visitors are
most welcome to our meetings, at

7pm in the Knighton Comm.

Alison Thomas 01547 528678 or
alithomas1@gmail.com

OLD RADNOR W.IL
TUESDAY Ist OCTOBER

WALTON HALL
7:30PM
Stephanie Kemp’s illustrated
talk

“DESIGNED FOR
LIBERTY"

Under her label ‘Stephanie
Jane’, she designed and
manufactured clothes for
Liberty of London and their
stores across the world during
the late 70s and through the
80s.

ALL WELCOME

£3 to include refreshments
For information contact Libby
on 01544 350333 email
11bby.15@outlook.com or Sue
on 01547 560341

29



Chimney sweep and
wood burning stove
installer.
Chimneys swept using our
rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed
and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys
Contact Michael Oliver

01588 640910 or

@ HWS s

PEST CONTROL

Rats Hornets
Mice Ants
Wasps Flies
Bees Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices
Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

TS
W

m
Senvicesire

Tres o Batteres o Baamsts o Traeking o Brakes
Al Promimm Brand Tyres / Budget Tyres
[obile Tyre Fiting
24r. On Sie Serviee  Tal: (07647) 529988

Out of Hours ° Tel: 07865 464197 Emall: Johncalne1978@yahoo.co.uk
Teme Tyre Services, Knuckias Road, Knighton, Powys. LD7 1UP

ST N N

/ \
( ( )12
& 7

/) =
o=
—
SN
R

e

-

07909834223 Member of the N.P.T.A.
etz
v Alene R & ] GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors & windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod Wells
01597 825494

Knighton
01547 529542

Free estimates Fensa registered company

The “FHower Box

Serving the community for 45 years
Flowers, Plants, Balloons, Gifts
Fresh deliveries 6 days a week
Discounts for Flower Clubs and Churches
Order via website or phone:
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk
or 01547 528786

13 Broad Street, Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

W.E. PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian
Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian
Britain | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery
Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting
Tel: 01547 528550

30




Highbrook Farm
Hollday Cottages Traditional Values, Modem Approach

" Highbrook Cottage
8 White House Cottage
=% Forget-me-not Cottage

McCartneys has been built on the
" ability to offer a personal service that |

] is both professional and flexible to
For a free brochure: suit all our clients’ needs.

Olwen Kmsey Jones @ Whilst adhering to traditional values |
Highbrook Farm Mf"m such as integrity and professionalism, |
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG AH'A we also take full advantage of the
Tel: 01544 350670 latest technology to sell your home.
Mobile: 07977 519847 Call us now for a free, no obligation
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com market appraisal.
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk Knighton 01547 528621
Presteigne 01544 267038

w—C—

McCartneys

CWMWHITTON POTATOES ‘ INE “COUNTRY & nghtmovecouk @nTheMGrke'l

fineandcountrycom™ The UK’s number one property website

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes
Large or small quantities
supplied

Tel: Whitton 01547 560209

POWYS
PRESSURE WASHERS

Lilandrindod Wells

Hot & Cold Washers | Domestic & Commaercial

New & Used Sales | Hire | Service & Repairs | Spares
Accessories | Detergents | Workshop Heaters

WILL & LOTTIE O'LEARY ﬂﬁmlﬁ!ug m

Fine carving and lettering Prassure Washers Heators

in natural stones
Headstones - Standing stones tEl!'- %1754?57435254.‘7153994
Pet memorials-House names moo.
Unique presents-Plaques m.pm.umh.“.ml..
Upper House Knucklas

Knighton Powys LD7 |IPN
BLEDDFA CENTRE FOR THE CREATIVE SPIRIT — WHAT'S ON

01547 528 .792 Monthly Meditation Group For beginners or experienced meditators,. No
www.stonecarvmg.co.uk need to book, just tum up. Allwelcome. Sat 8th Oct. 11am Donations

Monthly Reading Group Discussing The Pigecn Tunnef : Staries fram

My Life by John Le Carre. All welcome. Sat th Oct. 2pm Donations New
Workshop: Linocut for Beginners and Improvers This session is

perfect for first imers and those who have some experience and would Info
{D EVANS & JONES like to improve their Linccut technigues. Sun Bth Oct. 9am - 4pm. £45
3 & P P iR R B § O e Day Retreat: Finding Silence Anchored around James Roosg-Evans'
book of the same name, this retreat will be relaxed, ight and spacious.
Led by Elizaheth Halls who will be available for individuals to have an
14 Broad Street optional 'open reflection’ with her in a quiet place. Sat 12th Oct. 9:30am -
Knighton Spm. £50
01547 528 656 Worksheop: Exploring New Techniques in Watercolours This workshop

is led by artist Ruth Kirkby and involves practising a fresh approach to
working with watercolours. Sat 19th Oct. $am - 4pm. £45

Also in Llandrindod Wells PLEASE SEE OUR WEBSITE FOR FULL DETAILS
and Newtown We're on A488 between Knighton and Pen ¥ Bont, LD? 1PA
www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk www.bleddfacentre.org 01547 550377 hello@bleddfacentre.org

31



Sadly at Beguildy we said goodbye
to John and Carol Peregrine, who
have been with us since the 1970’s.
They have moved on to Aberdare,
nearer their daughter.

John was Headmaster at Beguildy
School until he retired; he served the
school and the community loyally and
with a great spirit of fun, always
willing to participate in games that
sometimes made good-natured fun of
their Headmaster. He also led the
Teme Valley Young Farmers.

long with Mum, Louise, and
Dad, Richard, and all the gang,
Billy David Pugh brought his toy
tractor to his baptism in Llangunllo
and very nearly went paddling in the
font — much to the amusement of all.

It was a joyous service conducted by
Mark with a lightness of touch which

v cerddwyr
ramblers cymru

Walks start at 10am. You are
welcome to join us.

Enquiries: 01547 530120.

OCTOBER

Tues 1. SHORT WALK. Pembridge
& Staunton-on-Arrow (no hills), 4
miles.

Ramblers

Adieu to Old Friends

Carol also made her significant
contribution to the community as a
teacher at Beguildy School. They
both worked for St Michael’s Church:
John served as Church Warden for
many years; he kept things going,
always involving the children.
Memorable are the Easter egg rolling
competitions (Beguildy Church is on
quite a steep slope), which he fielded
admirably. They both read lessons
with their beautiful voices.

welcomed all and made everyone feel
relaxed and able to get the most out
of the occasion. Even the multitude of
children seemed completely at home
and in no way overawed by the
proceedings.

It was a delight to welcome Billy
David to the Church and begin the

Wed 2. Dorstone, Vagar Hill, 7
miles.

Sat 5. Mynydd Llangynidr. Chartist
cave, Blean y cwm, 9.5 miles.

Wed 9. Circular walk around Gilwern

Hill, 7.5 miles.

Thur 10. Climbs up to Bwlch
Croesnewydd, Elan Valley Trust
Walk, 10.5 miles.

Thur 17. (10.30 start) SHORT
WALK. Bromfield, Oakly Park,
Easy 3.5 miles.

Tickets :- Keith 0159785112 or K
All proceeds for St. Cynllo Church and Gravel Chapel

elre nu"; ‘,.
ren 01547550246

and his tractor came too!

)

At a lovely luncheon to honour them
Jayne Harris spoke of Carol’s long
involvement with the W.I. and Phil
Swancott reminisced about John’s
early years at the school. There were
gifts and cards, smiles, and a few tears.

Thank you for all you have meant to
Beguildy.

Felindre W.1. and Parishioners

task that Mark had set us all o
showing that Jesus loves him.

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

Watch this space for Billy’s cousin’s
Christening next month.

Sat 12. Coles Hill, Camp, Shirley
Farm, 9.1 miles.

Sat 19. Bwlch-y-gle dam circular.
Wed 23. Bodbury Ring, Jonathan’s
Hollow, Pole Bank, Yearlet, 8.8

miles.
Sat 26. Shakey Bridge, Alpine
Bridge, 9.5 miles.

Wed 30. Lingen, Kinsham circular,
8.6 miles. :>

32




Farewell to John and Carol

A short walk around Warren Wood Louise and Billy with his tractor

33



Knighton
Carnival




he Knighton Carnival with a
‘Circus’ theme wrapped up
summer in style. In the run-up to the
carnival shopkeepers put up circus
displays with clowns and acrobats,

tents and trains to entertain shoppers.

At high noon on August 31st vintage
cars drove down Broad Street. The
Town Crier lead the circus with
elephants, circus trains, bands, and
ordinary people dressed in colourful
costumes pushing prams and carrying
children. An array of floats carried the
Carnival queen and circus performers.

Outside the Community Centre was a
hog roast. Inside was stuffed with
flower, fruit and vegetable displays,
crafts, cakes and biscuits, dioramas,
and charming circus scenes created
by children. All judged and graded.

e FLICKS

o INTHE

o STICKS

Thur Oct 3. Brilley Village Hall.
“The Favourite (15)” Adult: £5
Child: £2.50. 7.30pm.

Fri Oct 4. Bedstone and Hopton
Castle Village Hall. “Fisherman’s

Friends (12A)” Adult: £4 Child:

£3. 7.30pm.

Wed Oct 9. Leintwardine
Community Centre. “Fisherman’s

lanfair Flicks welcomes you to a

new season of films which starts
on Saturday, October 19th, with
Fisherman’s Friends.

Many people have requested this film
which will be accompanied by a
Comish meal, so tickets for this
evening will be £10 to include the film
and supper (£4.50 film only). It would
be helpful but not essential, for

Knighton’s Own Circus

In the sports field there
were falcons,
peregrines to see and hold
as well as dog shows.

‘Dangerous Steve’ road |
bikes and climbed ladders, |&

owls and

wheels and two, tipping . ¥
different bikes at weird Child
angles, but his party piece

was a grand jump from one high
ramp to another, even plucking a
T-shirt hung from above. People
happily licked ice creams while
wandering around food and craft
stalls. Children bounced on several
‘castles’ with slides and ladders while

Friends (12A)” Adult: £5 Child:
£1. 7.30pm.

Fri Oct 11. Clun Memorial Hall.
“Fisherman’s Friends (12A)” Adult:
£5 Child: £3. 7.30pm.

Fri Oct 11. Knighton Comm.
“Fisherman’s Friends (12A)” Adult:
£4.50. 7.30pm.

Sat Oct 19. Dolau Community
Hall. “Toy Story 4 (U)” Adult: £5
Child: £2.50. 5pm.

Llanfair Flicks

catering purposes if you could book in
advance. Doors and the Bar will open
at 6.00 pm, supper served at 6.30pm
and the film at 7.30 pm.

Dates for your diary are November
16th, Stan and Ollie and, following
the success of the Christmas Matinee
last year, we will be showing ‘Grease’
(1978) on Sunday December 29th at
2.30 pm. During the interval Festive

o
ren’s entry: Melon shark attacks!

the ‘Axe’ men competed in wood
chopping.

In the evening a torch light procession
of cars and floats lit up Knighton,
followed by a loud and colourful
fireworks display to end the day.

Sat Oct 19. Everest Hall.
“Fisherman’s Friends (12A)” Adult:
£4.50 Child: £2. 7.30pm.

Thur 24. Almeley Village Hall.
“Fisherman’s Friends (12A)” Adult:
£4.50. 7.30pm.

Fri Oct 25. Knighton Comm. “Red
Joan (12A)” Adult: 4.50. 7.30pm.

Sat Oct 26. Leintwardine
Community Centre. “Toy Story 4
(U)” Adult: £5 Child: £1 Family:
£10. 5pm

Afternoon Tea refreshments will be
available.

We have not increased our admission
prices which remain at £4.50 adults
and £2 under 12s and of course, the
parking is free!

Judith Tollman (01547 510672).

35



@ BOSCH |

Chris’s
Cycles

Appointed dealers for

VLT

BIKE INDUSTRIES

v GEPIDa

B/OC/CLES

the best electric bikes

e Good choice of new & used bikes for sale,
all sizes, fully serviced, including E bikes
e Servicing, Maintenance & Accessories
www.chrisscycles.co.uk

Call Chris on 07970 152170
EVENJOBB LD8 2SA

THE
STOVE

NVA

BRIGHT AND SHINE

——<SHOP

Woodburning and Multi
Fuel Stove retailer
HETAS registered

Installer
Master Chimney Sweep

07912 537196

www.brightandshinestoves.co.uk

HETAS &2

4 Sectional Felling & Felling
4 Crown Thinning & Reductions
4 Hedge Cutting & Chipper Hire

4 Tree Pruning & Aerial Pruning
4 Woodland & Estate Management

f/cutabovetreesurgeon

01597825419 07516117629
joesivers@gmail.com

www.cutabovetreesurgeon.co.uk

JONES & FRASER

Traditional Building

Local, Competitive, Quality
e Lime Plastering
* Lime Pointing
* Timber Repairs

*Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

36




Mark Layton

Painting & Decorating Specialist

Interior and exterior work
Friendly and reliable advice
Free estimates
Fully insured
Competitive prices
Unbeatable service & quality

Tel: 01544 267088 or
07773 562497

YV V V V V

TERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small
Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered
Fully qualified and experienced
For a free quote call
07906918875

or
01544 267861

A.V. Morris

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen
2R A Harpton
C e ,!__ [ . 4 i ‘;.:-r WaltOl’l
“L Sy Presteigne
Powys
LDS8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280
Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

PRESTEIGNE TYRE ﬂ
SERVICES LTD ws 2»e

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

e TYRES e MOTS CLASS
e EXHAUSTS 4&7
« BATTERIES e SERVICING
TRACKING e BULBS/
WIPERS

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and
private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fitted kitchen
Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen
Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets
For bookings please contact...

Tommy Lewis 01547 550639
or Anna Jones 01547 550134.

Repairs to all Brass Instruments

And other copper
and brass items

Trevor Head

01547 550622
07971 083089

com

Free estimates and
maintenance advice!

37



Radnor Valley Gardening Club

his summer we sadly said

goodbye to Gill Martin, former
club secretary. Following the death of
her husband John, who had been club
Chairman for many years, she moved
to live nearer her family in Reigate.
In spite of the sad events that
precipitated her move, Gill informs us
that she is delighted to be near her
family and to be able to see them

every day. We of course wish her well.

During September we enjoyed

another very successful and happy

As one season fades away, the
special magic of the next
provides a changing landscape. The
green leaves are replaced with more
flamboyant hues of orange, brown,
red and yellow. Many of the plants
that gave us glorious colour in the
summer will soon be showing off with
glossy red hips, cones and most
attractive seed heads. Satin smooth
conkers used to be collected at this
time and provided so many hours of
pleasure to children in the past — no
computers then.

In the garden there are many varieties
of flowers to give lots of colour this

Knighton and
Presteigne Leg Club
Reynolds Room
Knighton Comm
Every Thursday morning,
9.30-11.30am
No appointment necessary.
Treatment by District Nurses.
To offer help
01547 520739 Pauline Parker

38

Annual Show. We had over 240 adult
entries and many beautifully executed
entries from our school children. They
did themselves proud. In fact
everyone did. The Community Hall

was a picture.
Our next meeting is:
Monday 15th October
Wine, Dine, Quiz, AGM

We look forward to seeing lots of you
there. We even manage to make an
AGM fun! It is not all clubs can say

Flora

month: Michaelmas daisies in white,
blue, pink and lavender; Japanese
anemones in cerise, deep pink and
white — they enjoy a spot in full sun;
Chinese blue gentian, with delightful
striped trumpets; chrysanthemums in
bronze, acid yellow, burgundy, burnt
orange and bright red.

Big is beautiful when it comes to
choosing bulbs for your spring
garden. It is time to buy and plant.
Tulips can be left to plant in
November. They look all dry and
shops
autumn, but in spring
perfection. Choose the right bulbs

during

« ”

wow

onion-like in the

Presteigne & Borders
Floral Art Society
in Presteigne Memorial Hall
7.30pm
Wednesday
9th October
A demonstration
by Sandra Snell entitled

‘Shades of Autumn’
For details

contact Chairman Avril Hoyle,
01547 529244

4\>

4

that, so if you are interested in seeing
what we get up to, do come along.

RVGC for everyone in the Radnor
Valley and beyond

To join or if you want to know more
ask Hermione Evans

Tel: 01544 350 691
hermione.evans46@gmail.com

Email:

now and your garden tubs and
containers will be bursting with colour
next spring. Always wear gloves when
handling bulbs. They can irritate the
skin and may set up an allergic
reaction. Garden centres provide

gloves.

Much time is spent planning for the
future in our gardens. Sometimes we
forget to admire and appreciate what
we have today, the glorious colours of
autumn, God’s creation.

Jean Price

New Radnor W.I.

Why not turn a dreary Autumn
Sunday into a

Fun Day ?

Sunday 20th October
3pm-5pm
New Radnor Village Hall
Have-a-go Crafts and Games
Indoor Kurling
Great Fun for the Kids

Light Refreshments Available
Everyone Welcome

Telephone Alison Spalding on
01544 350746 for more
information




Radnor Valley Gardening Club Annual Show

Nature
Reserve

Circus Acrobat balancing on 4 chairs
at Restorella for Knighton Show

39



Barbecue Thank You to W@ﬂum{t@@wg

‘ |! !I|.|! |

\ b v,

| 139
e

.

40



=

On 8th September, community

volunteers and their guests
“Thank-you” barbecue
the Management

the  Knighton
Community Centre. We had Comm
volunteers, Powys County Council

enjoyed a
organized by
Committee  of

library volunteers, Knighton Library
Friends group and volunteers from
the Drop-In at St Edwards Church
Hall.

As well as a free drink and food,
including all the usual barbecue fare
provided and prepared by Tom Pugh
of AJ Pugh Butchers, entertainment
included live music from several local
groups, including the Reverend Petra
Goodband and Dr John Goodband
(sax and drums), Chris Martin and the
Sometime Band and the Castle Band.

There was also a quiz and entry into
a free raffle draw, an excellent prize

Celtic Saint of the Month St Keyne - 8 October

ou may remember that my very

first Celtic Saint of the Month
was Brychan Breichiniog, King of
Brecon, who had many saintly sons
and daughters, one of whom was
called Keyne, or Cein Wyry (beautiful
virgin) in Welsh.
She is thought to have founded
churches in Llangeinor, Llangunnor,
Llangain and Llangennon (Rockfield).
There is also a church in Anglesey
dedicated to her, St Ceinwen’s, near
Cerrigceinwen. Her siblings Dyfnan
and Dwynwen are also commemor-
ated on Anglesey. Keyne crossed the
Severn to Cormwall where there is still
a village called St Keyne, the site of
her church and holy well. Later, she

Hearing Aid Service

The service, staffed by
volunteers, offers free hearing
aid maintenance.

Knighton - Knighton Comm

2nd Tues, October 8
10.30 - 12.30

Presteigne - Youth Centre,
4th Tues, October 22
13.30 -15.30

met her nephew, Cadoc, a well
known Cornish saint. He persuaded
her to return to Wales, where she died
on 8 October in either 490 or 505.

Some say that when Keyne first left
Wales she settled in Somerset,
between Bath and Bristol, in an area
now known as Keynesham. There are
many large ammonite fossils in the
limestone rocks, which gave rise to
the story that there had been a plague
of snakes and Keyne turned them all
to stone. In Keynes Chapel in Brecon
Cathedral there is the stained glass
window showing this legend with two
snakes turned to stone at her feet.
Rosemary Hanna

Welsh for St Keyne (Cain
Wyry, Cain Breit, Cainwen)

cain fair, beautiful W ;
gwyry a virgin })
Mair Wyry Fendigedig the Bless-
ed Virgin Mary

breit bright

Y,

gwen a fair maiden, or as an ad-
jective gwen can mean white,
shining, bright, holy

Volunteers Get a BIG Thank You

donated by the Tower House Gallery.
The Compére was the Reverend
Kevin Dare, the kitchen was run by
Liz Reynolds and Wendy Emerson
and the bar was run by our
hardworking Chair, Dave Alker. We
were very lucky with the excellent
weather, and many people sat outside

enjoying the sun.

Ruth Forrester

The Well of St Keyne

Robert Southey wrote a charming
poem about a legend that arose in
Cornwall regarding St Keyne’'s Well,
that whichever spouse was the first to
drink from the well would have the
upper hand in the marriage. Here is
the last stanza:

"I hasten'd as soon as the wedding was
done,

And left my Wife in the porch;

But i' faith she had been wiser than me,

For she took a bottle to Church."

41



David Day MPTA

Member of the
Piano Tuners Association
BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher
Covering Mid-Wales

7 Piano Tehe01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk
Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans

-4 Chartered Physiotherapist
\" HPC registered

Arthritis
Back and Neck pain
Post surgical rehabilitation
Sports injuries
Stress
Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

GROUNDWORKS &
HARD LANDSCAPING

J.R.HILLDRUP

01544350576 07974 594 825

e Foundations ¢ Drainage
e Concrete floors e Driveways
e Patios e Kerbing

e Earthworks ® Operated plant

J & P TURNER

Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices
Farm Horses Pets
For Farmers Heygates Feed, treats,
Farmgate Dobson & Horrell toys and
Rumenco Dengie accessories
Trident Rockies for a range
Heygates Spillers of pets.
Bibbys Rowen Barbury

We supply everything from small bags to bulk.
Delivery fAvailable
Arrow Mills Garden Centre

Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536 sales@arrowmills.co.uk

" ot Your local electrician
THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL

v~ INSTALLATIONS

INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades,
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458 | 07791 561788 “?% ECA
dalefox444@googlemail.com ELECSA

Community

Support
01547 520653

Transport Service,
Community Supporters,
Town Connection bookings,
Monthly Tea Club, Assisted Shopping,
Volunteering on Prescription,
Information and IT support,
Furniture Recycling

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton 9.30am - 1pm

42




Recipe - Too Many Tomatoes

Ingredients:
Tomatoes to cover a baking tray Herbs
Onions Salt and Pepper
Red Wine

Method:

1.Cut up tomatoes and onions. Place in a big oven tray; add the herbs; pour on the red wine and cover with foil.
2.Bake for about 1 hour, there is no rule, just when it is all soft.
3.Liquidise and pour into containers or freezer bags, freezes really well.

Notes: The beauty of this is there is no set recipe and no weights to follow . Now when you’re doing a spaghetti
bolognaise or lasagne, your sauce is done, you can adjust the thickness with water.

From www.allotment-garden.org sent in by Tony Hogger

THE TRUE VINE
Jesus said:
"I'am the vine;

() you are the branches.
The one who remains
in me -and | in him -
bears much fruit,
because apart
from me you can

2 ) — accomplish nothing.” {
y A, G John1s:s < .

"My commandment is this -
to love one another just
as | have loved you.”
Johnig:12

"No one has greater
love than this -
that one lays down
his life for his friends.”

John15:13 S

You canread |
Jesus’ teaching on { [
TheTrue Vine in: i bolc ' >
John 15:1-17 ‘ is hidden in the j
bunches of grapes. @ i

\ Can you work
/ \\\ « \\ outwhich bunch

N N\ each word is in?

Each of the word
in bold on this page

How many other
words can you make from:

THETRUE VINE

CES
CNA2DY
Oct19 © deborah noble ¢ parishpump.co.uk |

43



A warm welcome awaits...

A traditional country inn offering
good home-cooked food and wines,
real ales and ciders. We have simple
but comfortable B&B rooms, a huge
log fire and stunning views.

T4ALE

We're recommended in the Good Pub
HARP Guide, Sawday’s Special Places, the
AOERRERRRSES  Michelin Guide and have a 2018
Certificate of Excellence from TripAduvisor.

Visit our website or follow us on Facebook for details
of our current menu, our Christmas Party menu and
seasonal special events.

Open Weds & Thurs: 6 - 11pm, Fri & Sat: 12 noon -
3pm; 6 - 11pm and Sun: 12 noon - 3pm; 6 - 10.30pm.
Closed Mondays (except Bank Holidays) & Tiesdays.

mail@HarpInnRadnor.co.uk | 01544 35
OLD RADNOR | PRESTEIGNE | POWYS | LD8 2RH

oy

0655

Zow s Bukod Trwats

FROM BIRTHDAYS & WEDDINGS
TO OUTSIDE CATERING

A professional 5* hygiene rated and fully
insured service based in Knighton.

From funeral teas or parties to lunch
deliveries.

Celebration and regular cakes, sandwiches,
salads and other items.

> 2

Gluten free and vegan options -

also available. .n:--l-a;..
200002
]

LOUISE HARDWICK w

KNIGHTON

Powys S vcscsecssses””

07805722237

louieseannehardwick@hotmail.com

A.W. Hughes & Son

Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials, Green Burials & Cremations,
Headstones Supplied, Fixed, Cleaned & Restored.

OFFA’S ™
ORCHARD

Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 01544 370217

also at

Presteigne, Powys

Tel: 01544 267778
Mob: 07881 094 904

Email: awhughesandson@hotmail.com
www.awhughesandson.co.uk

K & J Davies Gas Services

NATURAL AND LPG GAS
BOILERS & APPLIANCES

SERVICED AND INSTALLED S

10748
RADIATORS AND HEATING
INSTALLATIONS AND SMALL PLUMBING
WORK UNDERTAKEN

New

01547 528642 or
07887 768845

44

Advertise here:

Small: 5.5 cm square £40

Medium: 8.5cm W x 8cm H £80
Large: 11.5cm W x 8cm H or

8.5cm W x 12cm H (4 per page) £120



NOTICE OF AGM
Tuesday 15th October 7.00pm

In Knighton Community Centre Bar area

You are warmly invited to the Annual General Meeting of The
Knighton and District Community Centre to be held in the bar area
of the Community Centre on Tuesday 15th October at 7.00 pm.
Refreshments will be provided.

=

p .
Py
| Y
it

Y Com-The Comm

Come along and gain an overview of last year and further
developments as a community Hub.

If you would like to talk about becoming a Trustee, or a Committee
Member, please phone the Community Centre on 01547 428088 and
we will arrange for the Chair to contact you. Younger people and
parents of young children are under-represented on the Committee
and we also need a Trustee with recent HR experience.

Your Community Centre Needs you!

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE  Pilleth SO 256682 LD7 1NP
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA  Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR
Colva SO 199531 HR5 3RA
Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2PA
Llan’l n m SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Evenjobb Village Hall Linda Ellams

Felindre Village Hall Jess Barrett
felindrevh@gmail.com 07805 002497

Gladestry Village Hall Marlene Evans 01544 370646
T marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

01547 560306
01547 510603

01547 550639
01547 520384

Llangunllo Village Hall  Tom Lewis

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen
www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575
St Edward’s Church Hall Jean Price 01547 528260
Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell 01547 560367

DROP—IN CENTRE
ST EDWARD'S
CHURCH HALL

The Drop-in Centre is set up to
provide simple homemade food
and a friendly welcome.

¢ For those who would
7 appreciate a free meal,
== - please join us in the hall.

The donation box is for
those who can make a
contribution.

Every Thursday
12.00 to 2.00 pm

Midweek Holy
Communions

St Mary’s, New Radnor
Wed, Oct 9th, 11am

at New Radnor
Community Centre
Followed by Lunch
Everyone is most welcome to

attend either or both and
there is no need to book
ahead; we have never yet
run out of food and sent

anyone home hungry!!!

St Edward’s, Knighton

Wed, October 17th,
10.30am

If you can't convince them,
confuse them.

- Harry S Truman

45




Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs
Fresh meat from local butcher

Fresh veg, Bloomers bread
and Dave's Deli

Home delivery service
Wednesday, Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317

MARKET
RhOS GARDEN

Organic veg, fruit, groceries & flowers

ESCO’s

your luffle helper!
The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor
01544 350619 / 07533 885537
Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6
(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries,
Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood.
Plus your Daily Newspapers.

SHOP LOCAL

Local delivery service available — Ring Sharon to discuss
Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop.

The Old Garage Shop
Knighton
Tues. - Sat. Early closing Wed.

Veg. bags delivered weekly
Presteigne, Knighton
& Beguildy

Mick & Alice 01547 528315
www. rhosorganic.co.uk

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming
Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

- Chain Saw Work
Tree Planting
David Eaton

01547 550161
07931 697694

Prince & Pugh
Knighton

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers
Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered inistallation service,
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is prosably Knighton’s best department store.
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, [ronmongery, Key cutting,
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more.....
24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk 01547 528354

Aspley
Locksmiths

Free Quotes,

Doors Unlocked

Locks Replaced, Upgraded
Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced
Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721
Mob: 07886977375

Knighton Powys

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

. AGRICULTURE DIVORCE, FAMILY & CHILDCARE

. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY . COURT OF PROTECTION

. RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY . LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY
. COMPANY & CORPORATE LAW . WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

. DISPUTE RESOLUTION, DEBT RECOVERY . CRIMINAL LAW

& PERSONAL INJURY

“Quality Service by friendly people”
Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm

Out of hours appointments available
7 WYLCWM PLACE, KNIGHTON, LD7 1AE

We have relocated our offices to the old MedlicottSnows building in Knighton

Tel: 01547 528800 & 528332

www.pcblaw.co.uk

PCB

SIGATIRCNH GRS

SHREWSBURY, DAWLEY, LUDLOW, CHURCH STRETTON
EN ARMS

46




OPen the BOOk Creation Banner which opened for each day

Day 1. Light 2 Earth, Sky 3. Plants 4. Moon & 5. Birds & 6. Animals &
& Sea Stars Fish Man

The Fall. Adam and Eve in the garden with the wily serpent

47



|

ejen Aaesaaniuuy "D 4°A Agjlena sawo g

3 & T AR T -
VAT SN s A e

1opunoY oyt
g
e
o s:;uaup??gq.-l =

sﬂ [4

i) -“@'w /& Q .@ 5

;aa C’\ ‘i\@b

.//

\yl

7
(o
2]

- =}
0.

i
<1

g

=

3

D

'3

o
(1)
= .

| m




Teme Valley YFC Celebrate 70t Anniversary

Members of Teme Valley YFC
recently celebrated their 70th
Anniversary with a special Dinner and
Dance at Knighton Community
More than 140 Founder,
Past and Present members were
entertained by guest speaker Mr John
Uffold.

Master of Ceremonies was Mr George

Centre.

Morgan, current Chairman, who kept
the evening running smoothly. Grace
was conducted by Club President, Mrs
Emma Swancott. Following the meal,
speakers including Mr Chris Thomas,
Mr Edward (EJ) Harris and Mr George
Morgan gave an insight into ‘their’
time in the Club.

George Morgan awarded the
following; Most Enthusiastic Girl was
presented to Tilly Neary, with the

Most Enthusiastic Boy presented to

A new service within Knighton Comm

Credu (Carer’s Support Powys) is offering one to
one sessions for carers for three sessions from
24th September and asking carers to make
appointments by contacting Leanne on 01597
823 800 Leanne@credu.cymru

Robbie Hodnett. The trophies for the
with
throughout the year went to Jon
Harris (Male) and Ella Harris (Female).
The Chairman’s Choice trophy was
presented to Josh Deakins. Male
Stockman of the Year went to leuan
Stephens and Female Stockman of
the Year went to Ella Harris. Mrs
Emma Swancott went on to present
the Junior Member of the Year trophy
in memory of Mrs Barbara Reynolds
to Josh Deakins and the Senior

members the most points

Member of the Year trophy in
memory of Mrs Margaret Lewis to
Ella Harris.

The Club’s anniversary cake was
crafted by Mrs Jayne Harris. The
earliest Chairman in attendance, Mrs
Rachel Davies (Thomas) who chaired
the Club in 1960 and Mr George

Carer Support

Morgan, current Chairman had the
honour of cutting the celebration
cake. Vice Chairman, Mr Tom Harris,
then proposed the vote of thanks.

Memorabilia on display included
books,

photographs

scrapbooks and
the
activities performed by the Club since

1949.

The Club would like to thank all who
attended and supported the dinner in
any way. It was a truly enjoyable
evening that will be remembered in

minute

from various

the Club for years to come. For those
guests who have not yet had the
opportunity to purchase professional
photographs, please visit the Sarah
Barrett Photography website.

Ella Harris

Credu supports carers and their families in
Powys (Credu Powys) and North Wales (WCD
Young Carers). We help carers to both look after
their loved ones and take care of themselves as

individuals. We provide:

e information and resources online

e confidential advice and support in person
through our team of outreach workers

® opportunities to meet other carers in the
area through groups, activities and trips

e carer wellbeing assessments

® advocacy for dealing with other service
providers and supporting carers to

represent themselves
e counselling sessions

® training opportunities

Tues 8t Oct
Tues 22nd Oct

The Knighton Community Centre
Tues 24th Sept1

Please contact Leanne
07976553974 or email
leanne@credu.cymru

to book your session.

10am -3pm
10am -3pm
10am -3pm

49



MT VAN & MAN

Personal, reliable service.
No job too small.

Local to Evenjobb and
surrounding MidWales
border area. All areas
covered.

Ring Martin
Mob. 07472558787

WHITTON
COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES, DINNERS, AND
FUNCTIONS

ALSO 30’ BY 20 MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACT
GILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367

Approved Contractor
Part P

James Layton
ELECTRICAL

No Job Too Big or Small

07792 977604
jameslaytonelectrical@outlook.com

TRUST
MARK

Government Endorsed Standands

Looking for a venue to rent?
Then why not use
A ST EDWARD’S

7, CHURCH HALL
Hire the hall for your
coffee mornings,

children’s parties,
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

Tower House Gallery, Knighton Museum
& Knighton Fine Art join to run an

Autism Hour Autism Hour on Sat. 12th October, 3

IS bu‘:k wee  To4pm. We will plant bulbs for New
Lpb-\r-‘bl—' Knighton & Knucklas in Bloom 2020 info

©“ and drawing Makaton symbols on
pebbles (that's the link fo KINDA).

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery - Oriel Ty Twr
plus THE INDIA & CHINA TEA CO

at Tower House Gallery
HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT
Tel: 01547 529530 galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

FULL STEAM AHEAD
CLEANIMNG SiMFa b
-

CARPET RUG and
UPHOLSTERY
CLEANING SPECIALISTS
Domestic & Commercial
Member of the National Carpet
Cleaning Association

Call: 01547 529304
Mob: (07889 277338

50

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS

Incorporating E Smith & Co
Managing Partner: Patrick Bourdillon
Partner: David T Lloyd

Consultant: Peter J Smith
Associate Solicitor: Jessica Tyler

MAIN OFFICE KINGTON OFFICE BRANCH OFFICE
OLD COURT CHAMBERS 46 DUKE STREET ALBION HOUSE
SPA ROAD KINGTON BRIDGE STREET
LLANDRINDOD WELLS HEREFORD KINGTON
POWYS LDI 5EY HRS 3DR HRS5 3DL

01597 825565 01544 231010 01544 232797

law(@margraves.co.uk law@margraves.co.uk law(@margraves.co.uk

WILLS, PROBATE, TRUSTS, TAX PLANNING
ADVICE ON LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY
CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/TENANCY
AGRICULTURAL: BUYING/SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY/
FARMING PARTNERSHIPS/WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT GIVE US A CALL




Advertisements

Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Bed and Breakfast
Gladestry, Kington

HR5 3NR

New

Tel: 01544 370464

MEG LAWRENCE MTI 07910 892172
01544 370330

MASSAGE TRAINING INSTITUTE meg@radnorshire.com

ACCREDITED PRACTITIONER IN 20 minutes from Hay,

HOLISTIC MASSAGE THERAPY Kington & Presteigne

New

HOLISTIC MASSAGE THERAPY is a listening and

sensitive therapy, treating the whole person; giving

relief from pain, easing tension and providing relaxation

and calm in peaceful surroundings; working together to

create self-awareness, understanding and well-being;

soothing aches and pains, postural and occupational

tensions, stress and anxiety, headaches and depression.

Index of Advertisers

Accommodation..................... 31 Dog Grooming....................... 26
Accountant............cccoeeeeeeeinnn. 12 Electrician............c...o.o..... 42. 50
Architecture...................... 21, 28 Estate Agents......................... 31
Arto 50 Farm Maintenance.................. 46
Automotive.......... 12, 20, 21, 30 Flowers.......cccocoovviiiii. 28, 30
Bed and Breakfast................... 51 Foot Care..........cccocvvvvieeeeennnn. 28
Bleddfa Centre.............cc........ 31 Framing............ccccvviiiiiinnnnnn, 14
Body Treatments.................... 28 Funerals......................... 4,6,44
Bowen.................ciiiiiiiiin, 28 Furniture.............ccooeeeiveeneeeennn. 4
Builders..........cccooeeeeiil 4,6, 36 Garage..........ccvvveeeeeeennn, 12, 21
Builders Merchant..................... 6 Garden Centre........................ 42
Cafes....cooooooiviiiiiiiiiii 50 Garden Maintenance........... 6, 46
Care/Elderly.........cccoeeunnnnnnnnn. 26 Garden Supplies..................... 20
Carpentry.........ccooeeeeeeeeieennen. 4 Garden, Market...................... 46
Carpet Cleaning...................... 50 Glazing..............ooovvvvnnn. 30
Catering..........ceuvvevevveeunnennnnnns 44 Hairdressing.............coevvviiein... 6
Chimney Sweep......... 20, 30, 36 Hire for Parties....................... 20
China..........oooviieeeeee 20 Holiday Cottages.................... 31
Chiropody..........cccoevevvenenen... 28 Home Furnishings.................. 14
Cleaning...........ccooouvvveeeenennnnn. 50 Instrument Repair................... 37
Community Halls........ 20, 37, 50 Landscaping...........ccceeeeeeeennnn. 42
Community Support............... 42 Legal.....ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee 46, 50
Computers........ccoeevvvvvineeennnn. 28 Locksmith.................ccvvvvennn. 46
Conservatories........................ 30 Massage Therapy.................... 51
COVerS....uieiiiiiieieeeiiiiie e 20 Musical Instrument Repair....... 37
Curtains...........ccooeeeeuee. 20, 28 Nails......oooooeviiiieiiiiee e, 28
Cycles......ooeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeiii 36 Nurseries...........ccccoeeeeeeeiiiiiinnn, 6
Decorators.........ccceeveunnn... 20, 37 Optometrist...........oevvvvvvveennnnns 31
Deliveries.................ccoooovvuninn. 26 Osteopath........................ 14, 21
Department Store................... 46 Party Items Hire..................... 20

My flesh and my heart may

fail,
but God is the strength
of my heart and my
portion for ever.

- Psalm 73.26

Pest Control........................... 30
Photography............cccccceunnnn. 12
Physiotherapy......................... 42
Piano Lessons........................ 28
Piano Tuner........................... 42
Plastering..............ccccooeeeeiii 28
Potatoes..........ccccoeeeeiieeeiiiin. 31
Poultry............oovvvviiiinnnn, 21
Pressure Washers................... 31
Pubs.....ccooooiiiii 14, 44
Range Repairs........................ 26
Repairs............c......... 21, 26, 36
Restaurants............................ 14
Roofing.........vvviiiiiiiiin, 28
Sewing..........ccooeeeeeeieiiiiii, 20, 28
Shop.....cccooeeevennnn. 14, 20, 30, 46
Solicitor...........cccoooiiii. 46, 50
Stone Carving........cccccvvvune.... 31
Stoves.......ooveiiiiieeeiinn 36, 46
Taxi..ccccoeeeiieeeee e 21
Transport........ccccceeeeeeei. 26, 50
Trees....ccccoveeiieeiiinnn.l. 6,12, 36
Tyres..coooeeeeeiiiiieeeee 30, 37
Van......ooooocvieeeiiiiiiee 50
Vegetables............cccoueriieeenn. 46
Volunteering..........cccccceeeeennn. 42
Windows............ceeeeeiiiiiinnnnn.. 30
Wood.....ccooeeeeiiiiii, 4,12
Wood Burners.................. 30, 46

51



Dates For Your Diary

October 2019

Tue 1

Wed 2

Thur 3

Fri4

Sat 5

Sun 6

Tue 8

Wed 9
Thur 10
Fri 11

Sat 12

52

Day of Older Persons.

Flu Clinic, Wylcwm St Surgery.

Old Radnor W.I, Walton Hall, Textiles,
7.30pm.

Whitton W.1. Cookery for Special Diets, Ruth
Watson, Whitton Hall, 7.30PM.

Stowe & Stanage WI, Iris Folding, Knighton
Comm, 7pm.

Felindre WI, British Cave Rescue, Felindre
Village Hall, 8pm.

Quiet Hour, 1 Ystrad House, Knighton, 10-
1lam.
Flu Clinic, Wylcwm St Surgery.

Macmillan Coffee Morning at Gladestry
School, 10.30am.

Llanfair W.I. Board Games, Everest Hall,
7pm.

Knucklas Castle Community Land Project
AGM, Knucklas Comm, 7.30pm.

Bleddfa Church Bazaar, St Edward's Hall,
10.30 - 1pm.

Bingo, St Edward's Hall, 7pm.

Aberfan Male Voice Choir, Llangunllo
Church, 7.30pm.

Autumn Bazaar at St Edward's Church Hall,
10.30am -1pm (sponsored by Bleddfa Ch)

Harvest Festival at Colva, 2.30pm.
An Evening of Handbells, Knighton Comm.

Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Serv, Knight Comm 10.30-
12.30

Carer Support, Knighton Comm, 10am-
3pm.

Tea Dance, St Edward's Hall, 2-4pm.

Floral Art, Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30pm.

October 2019

International Day of the Girl Child.
Knighton Flick, "Fisherman's Friends"
7.30pm

Diocesan Conference, Cathedral, 9.30-1pm.

Autism Hour, Knighton Fine Art, Museum &
Tower House. 3-40pm Planting bulbs for
Knighton & Knucklas in Bloom 2020 and
drawing Makaton symbols on pebbles.

Stowe Church Sale, St Edward's Hall.

Music in New Radnor, Cornucopia, Comm
C, 7.30.

Walton Village Hall, Wine Tasting, 7.30pm

Mon 14 Teme Valley Gardeners', Knucklas CC, 7.30
Tue 15 DEADLINE FOR NOV. RADNOR

International Day of Rural Women

Radnor Valley Gardening Club, AGM, Wine &
Dine & Quiz. N.R. Comm. 7.30pm.

Gladestry W.1. Xmas Felting, Vill Hall, 7.30.

Knighton Comm AGM, 7pm.

Wed 16 World Food Day

Thur 17 St Edward's Holy Communion, 10.30am.
Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn, 7pm.

Fri 18  Big Band Night, Knighton Comm, In aid of
Refugees. 7pm.
New Radnor Over 60's Rail Outing to
Landovery, 11.30 at Penybont Station.

Sat 19  Coffee Morning, St Ed's Hall, 10am.
Llanfair Flick (Fisherman's Friends 7.30pm)
with supper (6.30pm) Everest Hall.
Sun 20  New Radnor WI, Fun Day, Vill Hall, 3-5pm.
Tue 22  Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.
Ladies Guild, Curry Demo, Knucklas C C, 7.30
Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne Youth Centre,
13.30-15.30.
Carer Support, Knighton Comm, 10am-3pm
Thur 24 United Nations Day
FriZ25  Knighton Flick, "Red Joan" 7.30pm
New Radnor Quiz Night, N.R. Comm. 7.30pm.
Sat 26 Fashion Show, Knighton Comm, (Macmillan)
Kirsty William AM, at Knucklas CC, 11--12.
Sun 27  Knighton Concert, Sax & Harp, St Edward's
Hall, 3pm
Future Dates
Nov3  GanuWelsh Singing, Knighton Comm, 4-6pm.

Dec. 6  Fri: Knighton Concert, Tri Tenors, St Ed's Ch.

CLOCKS GO BACK.ON OcT 26



A
Aberfan Male Voice Choir......... 32
Advent Choir............c...ooeeevinn. 11
Advertisers............cccoeeeeeeeeiiil. 51
ANNIVersary..........coeeeeeeeeeeeeee.e. 49
Autumn Bazaar............cccoeennnnnn. 7
B
Baptism..........coovvviiiieiieeeee 32
Baptist Chapels......................... 54
Bazaar..............cccooieiiiii 7
Bible Study Group.................... 11
Bingo...........coooo 15
Bleddfa..............oovvviieee 16
Bleddfa Church........................... 7
Board Games...............cceeenee.... 29
Bobby’s Beat.................ooouunnn... 13
Brexit.......oooviiiiiiiiiiee 8
C
Carer Support............ceeeevvnnnn... 49
Carr, Jamie...................coeeeennil. 25
Cartoon...........coeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiee 8
Catholic Church........................ 54
Cave Rescue..............ovvveennn... 22
Charity Event...........cccccoooooeo... 19
Children’s Page......................... 43
Christian Aid Rep..................... 11
Church Halls............ccccovvvnnen.n. 45
Churches Together................... 11
Churches Together Trustee....... 11
Coffee Morning.................. 15, 25
Colva.....ovviiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 7
Communion............cceeeevvevenn.... 45
Community Halls...................... 45
Contacts.........uvevuvervvrrrririiireennnen, 5
Conway, Robert....................... 25
Cooker Repairs.............oovevee.... 26
Cornucopia..........cooovuieeeeeee.... 16
Craven Design & Print................ 5
D
Diary......cuveeeeieeeieiiiieee e 7
Diary Dates...........covvvvineenenn... 52
Driving SKills.............ccccoieeinns 29
F
Felindre W.l..........ccovvvvil. 22
Film Nights..........cccocociiiininis 25
Flicks in the Sticks.................... 35
Flora....cooooveeiiiiieeeeeieeiieee 38
Floral Art Society...................... 38
Flu Clinic.............cccoool 16
Food Bank...........ccccccuvvvvvvvnnnn.. 11
FunDay.....ccccoooiiiiii 38
G
Ganu Concert...............oooeoe.. 27

Gladestry.........ccoeveeviiiiiieeeaees 19
Gladestry 49 Club..................... 13
Goodbye...........ccoovieeeiiiin 32
Grandmother’s Diaries................. 7
Grid References........................ 45
H
Hall Contacts.........ccccoeeevveeei. 45
Halloween Dinner..................... 25
Harvest..........coooovviiiiiinn. 3,7
Hearing Aid Service.................. 41
Hub. .o 25
I
Initials........coooovvviiini 54
dJ
John and Carol......................... 32
John Goodband............... 8-10, 55
K
Kangaroo...........ccccoeeeeiiiinn. . 13
Kate Bliss.......cccocovviiiieiiini, 22
Keyne, Saint...............cccccee 41
Knighton Comm....................... 49
Knighton Comm AGM.............. 45
Knighton Concert Society.......... 16
Knighton News................... 15, 41
Knighton Show & Carnival........ 15
Knucklas Notes............cccooee. 19
L
LegClub.......ooeiiiiiieiiiinn 38
Llanfair Waterdine W.I.............. 29
Llangunllo Baptism................... 32
Llangunllo Church.................... 32
Lunch Club.........cccoooooiviiii, 11
M
Male Voice Chair...................... 32
Mark Beaton............cceeeeeiii. 16
Mark’s letter..........ccooeviieeiiiiiin 3
Men's Shed...........coovviiiiiini 8
Methodist Church............... 19,54
Midweek Communions.............. 45
Mouse Makes...............ccccoouni... 43
MUSIC...cooviiiiiiiieeeie e 16
N
New Radnor Hub...................... 25
New Radnor Music.................... 16
New Radnor Over 607s............. 27
O
Old Radnor W.l...........ooooooonnnil. 22
Online.......ccooovivvieiiiiiiiiiiiee 3
Open the Book.................. 11, 47
Over 60’s Club..............oeeeenn... 27
P
Painting............coovviiiiinnee 37
Parent & child group................. 25

Payment.........ccccccciiiieiiiiiiii, 3
Peregrines..............cccoeeeeeeeiiiinnnnn. 32
Petra....cccceeiiiiiaeeiiinn, 8-10, 55
Plastics...........ovveeeeeiii, 11
Polaris Duo.............c..ccoeeeeeii, 16
Policeman’s Memories................. 13
Polio Day.........cccouvviiiiiiieiiiiis 13
Postcodes.......cccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 45
Presteigne Festival....................... 16
Printer..........cccoooeeiiiiiii 5
Prodigal Son..........ccccooevviiiiieiann, 2
Q
Quiet Hour.........ooooviiiiiil 11
R
Radnor Valley Gardening Club..... 38
Ramblers.............oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 32
Recipe........ccooveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiei, 43
Refugee Support..........cccccvvvreenn. 27
River Rescue........cccooeeeeiiiiiiiinnnnn, 25
Roger Thomas............ccoeeviiieenn. 15
Rotary Club...........ccccovvvvvviiiiinnnnnn, 13
S
Saint of the Month...................... 41
Sara Windsor Hides..................... 19
Shoes.......ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiii 14
Sponsored SiNgG...........cceeeeeeeeennnn. 16
Stained glass..........cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeiiil 2
Starlings...........coeeeeeeiiiiiiiii . 25
Stowe & Stanage W.l................... 29
SHNGS. e 16
Subscription............ccovvveeeeiiiiiinnn... 3
Sundew........cooeeeeiiiiiieee 39
T
TVEG. ... 11
TeaDance..........cooeeevveiiiiieiinnn... 13
Teme Valley Gardeners................ 15
Teme Valley YFC.........cccoevvninn. 49
Tomatoes.........cooveeeiiiiieeeeiinn... 43
Tref-y-Clawdd W.l.........ooooiien. 29
True Vine.......ccooeeeveiiiiiiiiiiinn.. 43
\Y%
Volunteers Barbecue.................... 41
W
W.ls. i, 22,29, 38
Walks.....oovieeeeieiieee 32
Walton Village Hall...................... 27
Wedding........oooovivviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 8
Well of St Keyne............cccuvveeenn. 41
Welsh Concert...............cooeeeennn. 27
Welsh Words...........vvviiiiiininnnn. 41
Whitton W.L...........oooooii 22
Wine Tasting............ccceeveeriinnnnnn.. 27

53



Knighton Roman Catholic Church

Our Ladly of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas
Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Knighton Methodist Church
Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor Hides,
The Manse 2 Cae Clawydd, Knighton LD7 1DQ

01547 520854
sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk

October

6  Vivianne Thomas HF, 11am

13 Rev Neil Richardson HC, 11am

20 Deacon Sara Windsor-Hide At Baptist, 11am
27 Own Arrangement, 11am

From the Registers
Funerals:
17 Sept

Weddings:
6 July James and Danica Gulliver Pilleth
24 August John and Petra Goodband St Edward’s

John Llewellyn Morgan 85, St Edward’s

14 Sept  Mark and Sara Dyke Beguildy
21 Sept  Neil and Diana King St Edward’s
Baptisms:

4 August  Isla Rose Rendell. Heyope

18 August Barnaby and Teddy Venables St Edward’s

Initials on schedule, back page:

AG Audrey Green

CG Christine Gould
CH  Rev Christobel Hargraves
DD David Davies

GW  Geoff Weaver

HC  Heather Carrington
HE Heather Evans

MB  Rev Mark Beaton
MW  Mick Westrip

PBG Petra Goodband
RS Rachel Storer

SM Sue Moore

54

Baptist Chapels

Baptist Minister: Kevin Dave
The Manse, Knighton, LD7 1BD

01547 529707 or 07891 500531
email: knightonbaptists@gmail.com
website: www.knightonbaptists.org.uk

October
6 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget
6 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, Kevin Dare
6 Pound with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm
Fri 11 Gravel Chapel, Harvest, 7pm Andrew Wyton
Norton St, Morning Worship, 11am, Patrick
13
Baker
13 Knucklas, Evening Worship 6pm, Harvest with
St David's Heyope, Michael Humphreys
13  Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm
13 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Rev Patrick Baker
20  Norton St. 11am. Communion, K Dare
20  Coxall, Afternoon Worship, 2.30pm, K Dare
20 Maesyrhelem, Andrew Wyton, 6.30pm.
20  Pound with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm
27  Joint Service at Methodist Church, Victoria
Road, 11am
27  Knucklas, Communion, 6pm, Kevin Dare
27  Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm
November
3 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget
3 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, Kevin Dare




More Wedding

Alexandra Pechabadens



Oct 6 Trinity 16

Oct 13 Trinity 17

Oct 20 Trinity 18

Oct 27 Bible

Nov 3 Trinity 20

OEmiEr A0 Green Green Green Sunday Green Green AU
Habakkuk 1.1-4;2.1-4 |2 Kings 5.1-3,7-15c |Genesis 32.22-31 Isaiah 45.22-25 Isaiah 1.10-18
Readin Psalm 27.1-9 Psalm 111 Psalm 121 Psalm 129.129-136 |Psalm 32.1-7
€adings 2 Timothy 1.1-14 |2 Timothy 2.8-15 |2 Timothy 3.14-4.5 |Roman 15.1-6 2 Thessalonians 1.1-12
Luke 17.5-10 Luke 17.11-19 Luke 18.1-8 Luke 4.16-24 Luke 19.1-10
Beguildy . 11:00am PG . 11:00am tbc : Friday 4th
St Michael No Service Holy Communion No Service Morning Worship No Service 7:00pm
= BUEEEE 7:00pm MB >>_w. No Service No Service No Service m“wovB. MB
= | Magdalene | Harvest & Compline Compline
S Heyope . 6pm Harvest at 3:00pm RS . 3:00pm AG Harvest Supper
o
m St David No Service Knucklas Baptist's | Holy Communion No Service Evensong Fri 11th 6:30
= | Hemginlle No Service No Service >:30pm RS No Service No Service
St Cynllo Harvest
Cascob 3:00pm PG : . : 3:00pm PG
St Michael Harvest No Service No Service No Service Holy Communion
_ | Knighton 11:00am PG 9:30am AG 9:30am RS 11:00am PG 9:30am PG
[ St Edward Harvest Morning Worship | Holy Communion Family Service Holy Communion
M Norton No Service No Service No Service No Service No Service
w Pilleth No Service No Service No Service No Service No Service
L Whitton 9:30am PG 9:30am PG 9:30am DD 9:30am PG 9:30am DD
St David Harvest Holy Communion | Morning Worship | Holy Communion | Morning Worship
Colva 2:30pm RS : . : 2:30pm MB
St David Harvest No Service No Service No Service Holy Communion
Evancoyd 11:00am HE 3:00pm MB No Service 11:15am MB 11:00am HE Sat 12th
. St Peter Morning Worship Baptism Holy Communion Morning Prayer 7:00pm
2| Gladestry 11:15am MB 9:15am MB 11:15am MB 6:00pm HC 11:15am MB
M St Mary Harvest Holy Communion | Holy Communion | Evening Prayer Family Service
> | Llan'lN M No Service 11:00am MB No Service 3:00pm MB No Service Sat 26th
L | St Michael Holy Communion Evening Prayer 7.00pm
N Radnor 9:15am MB 6:00pm 9:15am MB 10:00am CG 9:15am MB
St Mary Holy Communion Harvest Holy Communion | Morning Prayer Holy Communion




